HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0

VantagePoint Operation Integration
Administrator’s Guide

First Edition

O

invent

Manufacturing Part Number: N/A
August 2001



Legal Notices

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this
manual, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hewlett-Packard
shall not be held liable for errors contained herein or direct, indirect,
special, incidental or consequential damages in connection with the
furnishing, performance, or use of this material.

Restricted Rights Legend. Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S.
Government is subject to restrictions as set forth in subparagraph
(c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software clause
in DFARS 252.227-7013.

Hewlett-Packard Company
3000 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304 U.S.A.

Rights for non-DOD U.S. Government Departments and Agencies are as
set forth in FAR 52.227-19 (¢)(1,2).

Copyright Notice. © Copyright 2001 Hewlett-Packard Company

The nomenclature of each version of this software (and manuals
therefore) has been devised for commercially convenient reasons, and is
not intended to denote the degree of originality of any version of the
software with respect to any other version. The extent of protection
afforded by, and duration of copyright is to be determined entirely
independently of this nomenclature.

Trademark Notices
Javall is a U.S. trademark of Sun Microsystems, Inc.
Microsoftd is a U.S. registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.

OracleO is a registered U.S. trademark of Oracle Corporation, Redwood
City, California.

OSF, OSF/1, OSF/Motif, Motif, and Open Software Foundation are
trademarks of the Open Software Foundation in the U.S. and other
countries.

UNIXO is a registered trademark of the Open Group.

Windows[ and MS Windows[] are U.S. registered trademarks of




Microsoft Corporation.







Contents

Preface

1. Introduction

The Architecture . ... .. .. 26
Integration Possibilities. . . ... 28
Importing Nodes and Services into Service Desk. . .......................... 28
Sending Events From VantagePoint . . .......... ... ... . 28
Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint ............ ... ... . ... ... ....... 29
Manually Forward Events To Service Desk . ............ ... ... .. .. .. . .... 29
Sending Annotations and Acknowledgments .. ... ... ... .. . . oo 29
Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint . ............................. 29
Viewing VantagePoint Service State FromaBrowser .. ...................... 30
Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service Desk .. ................... 30
Monitoring Service Desk and Integration Processes . .................couun.. 30
SUPPresSSING MESSA0ES . . o o v vt ettt ettt e e 30

2. Installation

ReqUIrEMENTS . . . . 32
Installation OVErVIEW . . . ... . e 33
Installing on the Service Desk Server . ........... i 35
Installing Demo Data. . . . ... e 35
VantagePoint for Windows Server . ........... .. i e 37
Installing the HTML Service VIeWer. . ... ... i 38
VantagePoint for UNIX Server . ... ... e 40
Installing Files in the HPOVSD Depot . . ... .. it e 40
Installing the HTML Service VIieWer . . . ...t 41
Multiple VantagePoint Servers. . .. ... e 43

3. VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

OV VI W . o oot e e e 46
Creating a VantagePoint Server ACCOUNt . . . ... ...ttt 46
Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk. . ........................ a7

Putting the Service Desk Bin folderinthePath........................... 48
Importing Nodes Into Service Desk. . ........ . i 49
Import Mapping for Importing Nodes . . ....... ... . . .. . . . 50
Configurable Extractor for VPO for Windows Nodes .. ..................... 50
Importing Nodes From VantagePoint for Windows. . ....................... 51
Multiple VantagePoint Servers ... ....... ... e 53




Contents

Manually Creating a Configuration Item .. .......... .. ... ... ... . . oo, 54
Importing Services Into Service Desk . .. ... . . 55
Creating the Operational Level Service Category. ... ........ .. ... ... 56
Modifying the Import Mapping for Events . .. ........ .. ... .. .. . . . 58
Mapping Event Information for Windows. . . ......... ... ... ... . . . ... 59
Configuring Database Rules . ... ... ... . 60
Send Acknowledgment to VantagePoint for Windows . ..................... 60
Send Annotations to VantagePoint for Windows. . .. ......... .. ............ 62
View VantagePoint State from Service Desk. . . ........ ... . . .. 65
Generate a VantagePoint Message from Service Desk. . ...................... 65
VantagePoint for WINdows . . .. ... .. 68
Setting the Environment Variable for VantagePoint . .. ...................... 68
Modifying the Configurable Extractor File............. ... ... ... ... .. ..... 69
Modifying the Forwarding Policy. . . ... ... . 70
Deploying the Forwarding Policies ... ....... ... . . . 70
Deploying the Monitoring Policies. .. ........ ... .. i i 71
Deploying Opcmsg to Service Desk Clients. . .. ... ... .. 71
Configuring VantagePoint Tools . . ......... . 71
Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint . ............................. 72

4. VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration

OVBIVIBW. .« o ot e e 76
Creating a VantagePoint Server Account .. ... ... i 76
Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk. . ........................ 77
Importing Nodes Into Service Desk. . ... ... . . 77

Import Mapping for Importing Nodes . . ....... ... .. . . .. . . 77
Configurable Extractor for VP Unix Nodes . .. ..., 78
Importing Nodes From VantagePointfor UNIX . ............ ... ... ....... 79
Manually Creating a Configuration Item .. .......... .. ... . ... . . . .. ...... 81
Importing VantagePoint for UNIX Services . . ........... . ... 82
Modifying the Import Mapping for Events .. ......... ... .. .. . . . ... ... 87
Configuring Database Rules . ... ... ... . . . 88
Send Acknowledgment to VantagePointfor UNIX . ........................ 88
Send Annotations to VantagePoint for UNIX .. ... ... ... ... . ... ... .. ... 89
Creating New Database Rules . . ... . . .. 91
View The Current Status of a VantagePoint Service From Service Desk . ........ 92




Contents

Manually Send a Message to VantagePoint ................................ 94
Configuring Service Desk for Outage Planning ............. ... .. ... .. .... 94
Create an Account for mkoutage . .......... ... . . 95
Creating a Database Rule for Periodic Outage Information. ................. 95
Creating a Database Rule for Occasional Outage Information ............... 97
VantagePoint for UNIX . .. ... 99
Modifying the Configurable Extractor File.............. .. ... ... ... .. .. ..... 99
Configuring VantagePoint for Outage Planning. . ... ............ ... ... ...... 99
The Outage Template File .. ... ... . . 100
Making Service Desk a VantagePointuUser. . ............ ... . ... 102
Moving the Service Desk Application to an Operator. . .. .................... 103
Modifying the Message Source Templates. . .. ... ... ... . ... 104
Deploying the Monitoring Policies .. ......... .. ... . . . 104
Configuring the Service Desk Agent . . .. ... . .. i 105

5. User Tasks

Importing Nodes into Service Desk. . .. ... . 108
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... ... 108
VantagePoint for UNIX . .. ... 108

Importing Servicesand Relations. . .......... ... ... . . . 109
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... .. . e 109
VantagePoint for UNIX . .. ... 109

Sending Events From VantagePoint. . . ........ ... ... . . . .. 110
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... .. e 110
VantagePoint for UNIX . ... . e 110

Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint . . .. ....... . ... .. ... ... .. .. ..... 112
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... .. 112
VantagePoint for UNIX .. ... . 112

Manually Forwarding MeSSages . . . . . . oottt e 113
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... .. . e e 113
VantagePoint for UNIX .. ... e 113

Sending Annotations to VantagePoint . . ......... ... ... . 114
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... .. e 114
VantagePoint for UNIX ... ... e 115

Sending Acknowledgments to VantagePoint ... ......... ... .. ... . . . . 116
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... e 116
VantagePoint for UNIX ... ... e 117

Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint . .. .......... ... .. ... .. ... ..... 118




Contents

VantagePoint for Windows - View Configuration Items. . ..................... 118
Viewing VantagePoint Service State ..... ... ... . ... .. i 119
VantagePoint on WIindows . . . .. ... 119
VantagePoint on UNDX. . ... 120
Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service Desk . . . ................... 122
VantagePoint for Windows . . . ... ... . e 122
VantagePoint for UNIX . ... . e 122
Suppressing Messages in Service Desk .. ... ... 123
Monitoring Service Desk ProCessesS. . . . ..o 124
VantagePoint for WIindows . . . ... ... . 124
VantagePoint for UNIX . .. ... 124

6. Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting Information. . . ... ... . . . . 126
Potential Windows Error MeSSages. . . ..o v v v ittt et it e e e 126
Viewing Items Error . . ... oo 126
Server Response Error . ... ... 126
UNIX Log Files. . ..o e e e e e e 126
Acknowledgments and Annotations on VantagePoint for UNIX .. ............. 127
Mkoutage Outage Planning . . . .. ... 127
Tips for Demonstrationsand Testing. . ... ...t 128
Integration Item Reference List. . . . ... ... .. . 128
Installation Reference Tables. .. ... ... 133




Contents




Contents

10



Figures

Figure 1-1. VantagePoint for Windows Architecture .. ........................ 26
Figure 1-2. VantagePoint for UNIX Architecture. .. .............. ... ... ...... 27
Figure 2-1. Installation Features . ....... ... .. i 35
Figure 2-2. Feature Selection ............. . . . . 37
Figure 3-1. System Properties-SD PATH........... ... ... ... .. ... ......... 48
Figure 3-2. Import Mapping Cl Nodes - Windows . . . ............. ... 50
Figure 3-3. ODBC Data Source Administrator dialogbox. ..................... 52
Figure 3-4. Setup WBEM ODBC Datasource. . ... ........uuiiiinnnennnnnn.. 52
Figure 3-5. Importing Managed Nodes - Windows. . . ..., 53
Figure 3-6. Configuration Item dialogbox . ......... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... .... 55
Figure 3-7. New Cl Category. . . ..o ottt e e e e e 57
Figure 3-8. Cl Category Operational Level Service................ ... ........ 57
Figure 3-9. VPSERVICE - Template . . . . .. ... . e e 58
Figure 3-10. VP Windows Mapping. . . . .. ..ot 59
Figure 3-11. Database Rule to Send Acknowledgment to VPO for Windows . . .. ... 61
Figure 3-12. Action to Send Acknowledgment to VPO for Windows ............. 62
Figure 3-13. Database Rule to Send Annotations to VPO for Windows . . ......... 63
Figure 3-14. Action for Sending Annotations to VPO for Windows. . ............. 64
Figure 3-15. Opcmsg Application . ... ... . e 66
Figure 3-16. Generate VP Message Manually . ................ ... ... .. ..... 67
Figure 3-17. System Properties-OV_PATH. . ....... ... ... .. . .. . . ... 69
Figure 3-18. Show Configuration Item - Generaltab. . . ....................... 72
Figure 3-19. Show Configuration Item -Detailstab .. ........................ 73
Figure 3-20. Show Configuration Item - Targettab........................... 74
Figure 4-1. Import Mapping CI Nodes-UnixX. . . ......... . .. 78
Figure 4-2. ODBC Link for VP UNIX Oracledatabase . .. ..................... 80
Figure 4-3. Data Exchange Task for Importing Nodes for UNIX ................ 81
Figure 4-4. Configuration Item dialogbox . . .......... ... .. ... . . . . .. 82
Figure 4-5. ODBC Text Link . . ... ... . e e 83
Figure 4-6. Import Services Task for UNIX . . ... . ... .. . . .. 86
Figure 4-7. Import Mapping for VantagePointon UNIX ... .................... 87
Figure 4-8. Database Rule to Send Acknowledgments to VPO for UNIX. ......... 88
Figure 4-9. Action to Send Acknowledgments to VPO for UNIX. ................ 89
Figure 4-10. Database Rule to Send Annotations to VPO for UNIX. ............. 90
Figure 4-11. Action to Send Annotations to VPO forUnix ..................... 91
Figure 4-12. Show VantagePoint for UNIX Service Status . . . . ................. 93




Figures

Figure 4-13. Database Rule PeriodicOutages . . ... .. 95
Figure 4-14. Conditions for PeriodicOutage ............... . ... 96
Figure 4-15. Action for PeriodicOutages . .. ...t 96
Figure 4-16. Database Rule for Occasional Outages ... ....................... 97
Figure 4-17. Conditions for OccasionalOutage . ...........cciiiiiinnnn.. 97
Figure 4-18. Action for Occasional Outages . . . . ... 98
Figure 4-19. Add User dialogbox ............ ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ....... 103
Figure 5-1. Create a Shortcut to View Top VantagePoint Services. ............. 121

12



Table 1. Revision History. . . ... ... 16
Table 3-1. Default Attribute Mapping - Windows . ........................... 59
Table 4-1. mkoutage.confFile . ....... .. ... . . . . . 99
Table 6-1. Configuration (ini) Files. . .. ... ... ... . . . . . . . 129
Table 6-2. Import Mapping . ... 129
Table 6-3. Applications in VPO for UNIX. .. ... ... 130
Table 6-4. Database Rules in Service Desk. . . ....... ... ... .. . . .. 130
Table 6-5. Smart Actions in Service Desk. . . . ........ ... ... ... ... .. 131
Table 6-6. Policies in VPO for Windows . . ......... .. .. 131
Table 6-7. Tools in VPO for Windows . .............. .. 131
Table 6-8. Accountsin ServiceDesk . . . ... ... 132
Table 6-9. Monitoring Files in VPO for UNIX . ........ ... ... .. ... ... ..... 132
Table 6-10. Monitoring Policies in VPO for Windows . ....................... 132
Table 6-11. Service Desk Server . ....... ... . 133
Table 6-12. VantagePoint Server - Windows Platform........................ 133
Table 6-13. VantagePoint Server - UNIX Platform . ......................... 134

13



Tables

14



Preface

This guide explains the integration between Service Desk and
VantagePoint Operations for Windows and UNIXO. With the
information in this guide you can install, configure and perform the
various tasks available with this integration.

This guide is intended for IT administrators who will install and
configure the integration, and for users who will perform the integration
tasks.

To install and configure the integration you must have knowledge of both
the VantagePoint Operations application and Service Desk.

This guide is organized as follows:

Chapter 1, “Introduction,” on page 25 describes the architecture of the
VantagePoint Operation Integration and gives a brief explanation of
what the integration possibilities are.

Chapter 2, “Installation,” on page 31 describes the installation steps
that need to be performed on Service Desk and on your VantagePoint
server.

Chapter 3, “VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration,” on
page 45 explains how to configure the integration if you are using
VantagePoint for Windows.

Chapter 4, “VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration,” on page 75
explains how to configure the integration if you are using a
VantagePoint for Unix application with Service Desk.

Chapter 5, “User Tasks,” on page 107 provides examples on how to
use the different features supplied with this integration.

Chapter 6, “Troubleshooting,” on page 125 contains information on
the default locations of installed files and other information that may
be helpful in solving problems with the integration.

15



Table 1

Revision History

When an edition of a manual is issued with a software release, it has
been reviewed and tested and is therefore considered correct at the date
of publication. However, errors in the software or documentation that
were unknown at the time of release, or important new developments,
may necessitate the release of a service pack that includes revised
documentation. Revised documentation may also be published on the
Internet, see “We Welcome Your Comments!” in this preface for the URL.

A revised edition will display change bars in the left-hand margin to
indicate revised text. These change bars will only mark the text that has
been edited or inserted since the previous edition or revised edition.

When a revised edition of this document is published, the latest revised
edition nullifies all previous editions.

Revision History

Edition and Revision Issue Date Product Release
Number
First Edition August, 2001 Service Desk 4.0

16



NOTE

Related Publications

This section helps you find information that is related to the information
in this guide. It gives an overview of the Service Desk documentation and
lists other publications you may need to refer to when using this guide.

The Service Desk Documentation

Service Desk provides a selection of books and online help to assist you in
using Service Desk and improve your understanding of the underlying
concepts. This section illustrates what information is available and
where you can find it.

This section lists the publications provided with Service Desk 4.0.
Updates of publications and additional publications may be provided in
later service packs. For an overview of the documentation provided in
service packs, please refer to the readme file of the latest service pack.
The service packs and the latest versions of publications are available on
the Internet. See the section “We Welcome Your Comments!” in this
preface for the URLSs.

e The Readn®e. ht mfile on the Service Desk CD-ROM contains
information that will help you get started with Service Desk. It also
contains any last-minute information that became available after the
other documentation went to manufacturing.

= The HP OpenView Service Desk: Release Notes give a description of
the features that Service Desk provides. In addition, they give
information that helps you:

— compare the current software’s features with those available in
previous versions of the software;

— solve known problems.

The Release Notes are available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView
Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is Rel ease_Not es. pdf .

= The HP OpenView Service Desk: User’s Guide introduces you to the
key concepts behind Service Desk. It gives an overview of what you
can do with Service Desk and explains typical tasks of different types
of Service Desk users. Scenario descriptions are provided as examples
of how the described features could be implemented.

17



The User’s Guide is available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView
Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is User's_Guide.pdf

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Supported Platforms List contains
information that helps you determine software requirements. It lists
the software versions supported by Hewlett-Packard for Service Desk
4.0.

The Supported Platforms List is available as a PDF file on the HP
OpenView Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Supported Pl atforns_List. pdf.

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Installation Guide covers all aspects
of installing Service Desk.

The Installation Guide is available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView
Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Instal | ati on_Cui de. pdf .

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Administrator’'s Guide provides
information that helps application administrators to set up and
maintain the Service Desk application server for client usability.

The Administrator’s Guide is available as a PDF file on the HP
OpenView Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Administrator's_Guide.pdf

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Data Exchange Administrator’s
Guide explains the underlying concepts of the data exchange process
and gives instructions on exporting data from external applications
and importing it into Service Desk. The data exchange process
includes importing single service events and batches of data.

The Data Exchange Administrator’s Guide is available as a PDF file
on the HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Dat a_Exchange. pdf .

The HP OpenView Service Desk: VantagePoint Operation Integration
Administrator’s Guide explains the integration between Service Desk
and VantagePoint for Windows and UNIXO. This guide covers the
installation and configuration of the integration and explains how to
perform the various tasks available with the integration.

The VantagePoint Operation Integration Administrator’'s Guide is
available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0
CD-ROM. The file name is VPO I nt egr ati on_AG pdf.

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Migration Guide provides a detailed

18



overview of the migration from ITSM 5.7 to Service Desk 4.0, to
include an analysis of the differences in the two applications. Detailed
instructions in this guide lead through the installation, configuration
and other tasks required for a successful migration.

The Migration Guide is available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView
Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is M gr at i on_Qui de. pdf .

The HP OpenView Service Desk: APl Programmer’s Guide contains
information that will help you create customized integrations with
Service Desk. This guide depicts the API structure, and explains
some of the basic functions with examples for using the Application
Programming Interface (API) provided with Service Desk. The API
extends the HP OpenView Service Desk environment by providing
independent programmatic access to data-centered functionality in
the Service Desk application server environment.

The API Guide is available as a PDF file on the HP OpenView Service
Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is APl _pg. pdf .

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Web APl Programmer’s Guide
contains information that will help you create customized
integrations with Service Desk using the Service Desk Web API. This
APl is particularly suited for developing Web applications.

The Web API Programmer’s Guide is available as a PDF file on the
HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Vb APl pg. pdf.

The HP OpenView Service Desk: Data Dictionary contains helpful
information about the structure of the application.

The Data Dictionary is available as an HTML file on the HP
OpenView Service Desk 4.0 CD-ROM. The file name is
Data D ctionary. htm

The HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0 Computer Based Training (CBT)
CD-ROM is intended to assist you in learning about the functionality
of HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0 from both a user and a system
administrator perspective. The CD-ROM contains demonstration
videos and accompanying texts that explain and show how to perform
a wide variety of tasks within the application. The CBT also explains
the basic concepts of the Service Desk application.

The HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0 Computer Based Training (CBT)
CD-ROM will be shipped automatically with the regular Service Desk
software. The CBT will be available for shipment shortly after the

19



release of the Service Desk software.

= The online help is an extensive information system providing:

— procedural information to help you perform tasks, whether you
are a novice or an experienced user;

— background and overview information to help you improve your
understanding of the underlying concepts and structure of Service
Desk;

— information about error messages that may appear when working
with Service Desk, together with information on solving these
errors;

— help on help to learn more about the online help.

The online help is automatically installed as part of the Service Desk
application and can be invoked from within Service Desk. See the
following section entitled “Using the Online Help” for more
information.

Reading PDF Files

You can view and print the PDF files with Adobe Acrobat] Reader.
This software is included on the HP OpenView Service Desk 4.0
CD-ROM. For installation instructions, see the r eade. ht mfile on the
CD-ROM.

The latest version of Adobe Acrobat Reader is also freely available from
Adobe’s Internet site at http://www.adobe.com.

Using the Online Help
You can invoke help from within Service Desk in the following ways:

= To get help for the window or dialog box you are working in, do one of
the following:

— Press F1.

— Click the help toolbar button =}
— Choose Hel p from the Hel p menu.

— Click the help command button in a dialog box.

= To search for help on a specific subject using the table of contents or
the index of the help system: choose Hel p Contents & | ndex from
the Hel p menu.

20


http://www.adobe.com/

When you are in the help viewer, you can find help on how to use the help
system itself by clicking the Hel p toolbar button:

=

Service Desk also provides tooltips and “What’s This?” help for screen
items like buttons, boxes, and menus.

A tooltip is a short description of a screen item. To view a tooltip, rest the
mouse pointer on the screen item. The tooltip will appear at the position
of the mouse pointer.

“What's This?” help is a brief explanation of how to use a screen item.
“What's This?” help generally gives more information than tooltips. To
view “What's This?” help:

1. First activate the “What's This?” mouse pointer in one of the following
ways:

* Press Shift+F1.

= Click the “What’s This?” toolbar button A2.

= Choose What's This?  from the Help menu.

= Indialog boxes, click the question mark button 121 in the title bar.
The mouse pointer changes to a “What's This?” mouse pointer 2.

2. Then click the screen item for which you want information. The
“What's This?” help information appears in a pop-up window.

To close the pop-up window, click anywhere on the screen or press any
key on your keyboard.

Other Related Publications

In addition to the Service Desk documentation mentioned above, you
may want to refer to the following publications when using this guide:

< HP OpenView VantagePoint Operation for UNIX: Concepts Guide
= HP OpenView VantagePoint for Windows: Concepts Guide

= HP OpenView VantagePoint for Windows: Installation and
Administrative Task Guide

= HP OpenView VantagePoint Operation for UNIX Developer’s Toolkit:
Application Integration Guide

21



Typographic Conventions

The table below illustrates the typographic conventions used in this

guide.
Font What the Font Represents Example
Italic References to book titles See also the HP OpenView Service

Emphasized text

Desk: Installation Guide.

Do not delete the System user.

Bold First-time use of a term that is
explained in the glossary

The service call is the basis for
incident registration.

Couri er Menu names

Menu commands

Button names

File names

Computer-generated output, such
as command lines and program
listings

You can adjust the data view with
the commands in the Vi ewmenu.

Choose Save from the menu.

Click Add to open the Add Service
Call dialog box.

To start the installation,
double-click set up. ht m

If the system displays the text
C\x>dir a:

The device is not ready

then check if the disk is placed in
the disk drive.

Courier bold User input: text that you must
enter in a box or after a command
line

If the service call must be solved
within 30 minutes, enter 30.

Courier italic | Replaceable text: text that you
must replace by the text that is
appropriate for your situation

Go to the folder X\\Setup, where
Xis your CD-ROM drive.

22




Font

What the Font Represents

Example

Helvetica bold

Keyboard keys

A plus sign (+) means you must
press the first key (Ctrl in the
example), hold it, and then press
the second key (F1 in the
example).

Press ctri+F1.

23




We Welcome Your Comments!

Your comments and suggestions help us understand your needs, and
better meet them. We are interested in what you think of this manual
and invite you to alert us to problems or suggest improvements. You can
submit your comments through the Internet, using the HP OpenView
Documentation Comments Web site at the following URL:

http://ovweb.external.hp.com/Ipe/comm_serv

If you encounter errors that impair your ability to use the product, please
contact the HP Response Center or your support representative.

The latest versions of OpenView product manuals, including Service
Desk manuals, are available on the HP OpenView Manuals Web site at
the following URL.:

http://ovweb.external.hp.com/Ipe/doc_serv

Software patches and documentation updates that occur after a product
release, will be available on the HP OpenView Software Patches Web site
at the following URL.:

http://support.openview.hp.com/cpe/patches

24


http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv
http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/comm_serv
http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv
http://ovweb.external.hp.com/cpe/patches

Introduction

The VantagePoint Operations Integration includes a variety of different
integration options. This chapter provides a brief explanation of the
architecture and the integration options available.

Chapter 1 25



Introduction
The Architecture

The Architecture

The VantagePoint Operation integration is available for VantagePoint
for Windows and VantagePoint Operations for UNIX. The following
diagrams show the architecture for each and how the integration
possibilities fit into the architecture.

Figure 1-1 VantagePoint for Windows Architecture

VantagePoint for Windows
Management Console

Communication link

(applications)

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| Start SD form |
| in context |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|

|

View services (smart
action) i
Semvice Desk dlient < VP for Windows Server + Web
server
Nodes,
Acknowledgements, services (data
Client PC ahnotations (Rule Manager) Exchange)
S, —_
c cation link Incidents
ommunication lin Monitor SD (WMI policy,
templates 'y  sd_event)

Service Desk server

26 Chapter 1



Figure 1-2

VP for UNIX Java Ul (on Windows)

Start SD form

(applications)

Service Desk client

VantagePoint for UNIX Architecture

Communication link

View services (smart
action, web browser)

Introduction
The Architecture

VP for Unix Motif Ul (no integration
with SD)

|

|

|

|

|

| .
| in context
|

|

|

|

|

|

Client PC

Communication link

Acknowledgements,

nnotations (Rule Manager

VP for UNIX Server + Web server

A Nodes,
services
(data
exchange)

Monitor SD! Incidents (TT

templates interface,
\J sd_event)

Service Desk server

Chapter 1

27



Introduction
Integration Possibilities

Integration Possibilities
The Service Desk integration with VantagePoint makes it possible to:

= Import nodes and services into Service Desk.

= Send events from VantagePoint to Service Desk.
= Reflect VantagePoint updates in Service Desk.
= Manually forward events to Service Desk.

= Send acknowledgment messages and message annotations from
Service Desk to VantagePoint.

= View Service Desk configuration items from VantagePoint
= View VantagePoint service state from a browser.

= Generate a VantagePoint message from Service Desk.

= Monitor Service Desk processes and error log files.

= Suppress node-down messages in VantagePoint.

Importing Nodes and Services into Service Desk

This feature will work with VantagePoint for Windows or UNIX. Node
information from VantagePoint can be extracted and imported into
Service Desk as configuration items. Data Exchange tasks are supplied a
configurable extractor and import mapping with default settings.

There are separate Data Exchange Tasks for UNIX and Windows users.
Both require an obsc link to your Oracle] database. For more
information see, “Importing Nodes into Service Desk” on page 108.

Sending Events From VantagePoint

This feature is available for VantagePoint for Windows and for UNIX.
VantagePoint for Windows users can send event information to Service
Desk using a WMI policy that intercepts OV_Messages and uses a Visual
Basic script called Vpw Sd. vbs to call sd_event and forward attributes
to Service Desk. SD event creates a corresponding incident in Service
Desk.

VantagePoint for UNIX users can send event information to Service Desk

28 Chapter 1



Introduction
Integration Possibilities

using the Trouble Ticket interface to call sd_eventi ns. sh.

For more information see “Sending Events From VantagePoint” on page
110.

Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint

Currently this feature is only available with VantagePoint for Windows.
Changes made to VantagePoint messages from the VantagePoint
management console or the API will be reflected in Service Desk. A VW
pol i cy that registers the event class O/_Message ChangeEvent is used.
When a message change occurs, for example severity change or message
text change, the sd_event program in Service Desk will be called to
update the corresponding incident. See “Reflecting Updates Done in
VantagePoint” on page 112 for more information.

Manually Forward Events To Service Desk

This feature is currently only available on VantagePoint for UNIX. You
can manually register an incident in Service Desk , by using the | nsert
I nci dent application from within your VantagePoint application. For
more information see “Manually Forwarding Messages” on page 113.

Sending Annotations and Acknowledgments

This integration is available for VantagePoint for Windows and for
UNIX. Annotations can be sent to VantagePoint when an incident
changes and an acknowledgement can be sent when the incident is
closed. Agents on the VantagePoint server are sent commands based on
database rules created in Service Desk.

“Sending Annotations to VantagePoint” on page 114, and “Sending
Acknowledgments to VantagePoint” on page 116 for more information.

Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint

This feature is only available for VantagePoint for Windows.
VantagePoint users can select a node in VantagePoint and launch a tool
for opening the corresponding incidents for that configuration item in
Service Desk. Service Desk and VantagePoint must be installed on the
same machine. For more information see, See “Viewing Service Desk Cls
from VantagePoint” on page 29 for configuration information and
“Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint” on page 118 for

Chapter 1 29



Introduction
Integration Possibilities

information on using the feature.

Viewing VantagePoint Service State From a Browser

This feature is available for VantagePoint for Windows and
VantagePoint for UNIX. After installing and configuring one of the
recommended Web Servers, VantagePoint service state can be viewed
from a browser. See “Viewing VantagePoint Service State” on page 119.

Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service
Desk

This feature is available for VantagePoint for Windows and UNIX
servers. Smart Actions must be configured and the VantagePoint agent
must be installed on the Service Desk client.

For more information see, See “Generate a VantagePoint Message from
Service Desk” on page 65 and “Generating a VantagePoint Message
From Service Desk” on page 122.

Monitoring Service Desk and Integration Processes

This feature is available both for VantagePoint for Windows and
VantagePoint for UNIX servers. For Windows users, VantagePoint log
file policies can be used to monitor Service Desk error log files and the
Service Desk application server to ensure the integration is functioning
properly. You can monitor errors in the Service Desk application server
and the VantagePoint management server. The policies can be used to
match specific log file lines, assign variables out of the intercepted lines
and conduct pattern matching.

VantagePoint for UNIX users can monitor the agent. See “Monitoring
Service Desk Processes” on page 124 for details.

Suppressing Messages

This feature is available both for VantagePoint for UNIX servers. It
makes it possible to suppress messages coming from the VantagePoint
application for items that are undergoing scheduled outages defined in
Service Desk.

See “Suppressing Messages in Service Desk” on page 123 for additional
information.

30 Chapter 1



Installation

This chapter explains the installation tasks for the Service Desk

application server, VantagePoint for Windows and VantagePoint for
UNIX servers.

Chapter 2

31



NOTE

NOTE

Installation
Requirements

Requirements

Refer to the HP OpenView Service Desk: Installation Guide for detailed
information on system requirements.

When using the VantagePoint for UNIX integration the correct version of
Perl must be installed prior to installing the integration, and must be
mentioned first in the path variables. Refer to the Installation Guide for
information on the correct version of Perl to use. You can check what
version of Perl is installed on your VantagePoint server with the
command: perl -v

To create a WBEM ODBC source driver, WMI version 1085 core
components are required. These components are available on the
VantagePoint installation CD as wm cor e_1085. exe in the directory
[wm .

32 Chapter 2



TIP

Installation
Installation Overview

Installation Overview

The VantagePoint Operation Integration includes a number of files and
tools that need to be installed on the Service Desk and the VantagePoint
servers. The following checklist shows the recommended order of
installation:

1. VantagePoint application (refer to the VantagePoint documentation);

2. Web Server supplied with the VantagePoint application (refer to the
VantagePoint documentation);

3. Service Desk server application;
4. Service Desk database;

Integrations with Dat a Exchange and hp (penVi ew I ntegrati on
otion (service desk part) options selected;

6. VantagePoint agents on Service Desk server (refer to the
VantagePoint documentation);

7. On your VantagePoint for Windows server:

= Integrations with the hp QoenVi ew operati on
I ntegrati on(O/O server part) option selected.

= Service Desk agents on all VantagePoint for Windows machines.
= OvServiceExport.exe if you want to use the HTML Service Viewer.

8. On your VantagePoint for UNIX server install the HPOVSD depot
file. You will need to copy it from the Service Desk CD-ROM.

VantagePoint for Windows users can use either the Apache, or the
Microsoft 11S Web server supplied with VantagePoint. VantagePoint for
UNIX users should use the Apache Web Server. To check if Microsoft 11S
is installed type the following in your browser:
http://<server>/scripts/ OsServi ceExport.exe?-format +htm .

To check for Apache:
ht t p: // <ser ver >: <por t nunber >/ cgi - bi n/ O/Ser vi ceExport. exe?-fo
r mat +ht m

Chapter 2 33



Installation
Installation Overview

NOTE If Service Desk and VantagePoint are installed on the same application
server you can install the integration for both at the same time.

NOTE The VantagePoint Operation Integration for Windows does not work on
multiple Service Desk application servers. You can only use it with one
Service Desk application server, because of limitations in sd_event and
in the distribution and function of the monitoring policies.

34 Chapter 2



Figure 2-1

Installation
Installing on the Service Desk Server

In

stalling on the Service Desk Server

To install the integration on Service Desk:

1.
2.
3.

4,

Select the | nt egr at i ons option from the Service Desk CD-ROM,;
Select the Qust ominstallation option.

Select hp QpenVi ew operation Integration (service desk
server part).

Click Next to install:

Installation Features

[Ehp OpenYiew service desk Integrations - InstallShield Wizarc - |EI|1|

Irmetall=tiield

[ J
& Select the features you would like to install:
—

Feature Selection

¥ | Data Exshiange (2.9118) B
v Metwork Mode Manager Integration (2KB)

¥ ManageX Integration (B79KE)

¥ DTA Integration (4KB)

¥ Radia (2KB)

¥ SMS Integration (4kB)

¥ hp Openview operations Integration (service desk server part) (G0KB)
v
v
v
4

hp Opentiew aperations Integration (OYO server parf) (435KB)

LOAP Integration (1 KB}

Migration {B68KE) -
| I»

5.

The Installation program will install the integration.

If you are using VantagePoint for UNIX see“VantagePoint for UNIX
Server” on page 40 for information on installing the rest of the
integration on your UNIX server. If you are running VantagePoint for
Windows on a different application server than Service Desk, see
“VantagePoint for Windows Server” on page 37.

Installing Demo Data

Demo data can be installed and includes database rules, import

Chapter 2

35



Installation
Installing on the Service Desk Server

mappings, and smart actions used for this integration. You can save time
by using the example rules and smart actions in the demo data rather
than creating them manually for the integration.

For information on creating a database and installing demo data, refer to
the HP OpenView Service Desk: Installation Guide.

To create database rules see “Configuring Database Rules” on page 60
for VPO for Windows or “Configuring Database Rules” on page 88 for
UNIX.

36 Chapter 2



Figure 2-2

Installation

VantagePoint for Windows Server

VantagePoint for Windows Server

Files and tools need to be installed on the VantagePoint servers for the
integration to work. This section explains the integration installation on
a VantagePoint for Windows server.

A table showing the key integration files and default locations for the

VantagePoint for Windows server, can be found in Chapter 6,

“Troubleshooting,” on page 125.

To install the integration on your VantagePoint Operation for Windows

server:

1. Insert the Service Desk CD-ROM

. Select the | nt egr at i ons Option.

2
3. Select the Cust ominstallation option.
4

. Select the hp penVi ew operations Integration (O/O part)
check box only:

Feature Selection

[Ehp OpenYiew service desk Integrations - InstallShield Wizarc - |EI|1|

Irmetall=tiield

Feature Selection

Select the features you would like to install:

[v | Btz Excharoe (2.80E)

l_ Metwork Node Manager Integration (2KB)
l_ Managex Integration (67 9KBE)

[ DTA Integration (4KE)

[~ SMS Integration (5KE)

|7 hp Opentiew aperations Integration (OYO server parf) (393KAE)
l_ LOAP Integration (1 KB}
[ Migration ¢1.7MB)

«| |

% = Back Next = | Cancell

5. Click Next to install.

Chapter 2

37



Installation
VantagePoint for Windows Server

Installing the HTML Service Viewer

The HP VantagePoint Operation 6.0 HTML Service Viewer makes it
possible for you to view services from a browser. VantagePoint for
Windows uses a Web Server to perform this function. Refer to the HP
OpenView Service Desk: Installation Guide for additional information
about the Web Servers supported. To install the integration you will need
to first copy OvServi ce Export. exe.

For Apache users, OvSer vi ceExport . exe needs to be put in a directory
that Apache can run CGI scripts from (scripts directory).You can find
this file in the folder OvServiceExport, which has been created by the
integration installation program on the VPW server. The default
directory is cgi - bi n. Apache normally uses the System account when
running executable files.

For MS-11S 5.0 you need to put the OvSer vi ceExport . exe filein a
directory where the Web Server can start CGlI scripts. The default
directory is scri pt s. You need to modify the OvServi ceExport . exe file
with - cgi cgi root for this directory, for example: -cgi scri pts. You
will need to specify the user and accounts authorized to start the cgi
scripts.

1. Startthelnternet Services Manager. From the Start button,
select Pr ogr ans, Wndows NT4. 0 Opt i onPack, M cr osof t
I nformation Server, and then I nternet Services Manager.

2. OpenDefault Wb Site.

3. Click scri pts. On the right portion of the screen you will see the
content of the scripts directory.

4. Right-click scri pts and then select Properti es.

Inthe Virtual D rectory tab verify that the Execut e Perm ssi on
parameter is set to Scri pts and Execut abl es and click CK.

6. Right-click OvSer vi ceExport . exe on the right side of the window
and then click Properti es.

7. Openthe File Security tab.

8. Click on Edi t in the Anonynous access and aut henti cation
control rubric.

9. Enable Anonynous access and click Edi t.

10. Specify a user that has the rights to access VantagePoint for Windows

38 Chapter 2



Installation
VantagePoint for Windows Server

services, for example: \ Managenent Server\ HP- OVE- User and the
user’s password.

11. Close every window with CK

NOTE For additional information review the r eadne. ht m file that is included
with the OvSer vi ceExport tool.

Chapter 2 39



TIP

Installation
VantagePoint for UNIX Server

VantagePoint for UNIX Server

Files and tools need to be installed on the VantagePoint servers for the
integration to work. This section explains the installation on a
VantagePoint for UNIX server.

To install the JAVA user interface on a Windows machine, copy using ftp
/ opt/ OV www/ ht docs/ito_op/ 1 TO JAVA exe from your VantagePoint
for UNIX server to the c: \ t enp folder of your Windows client machine.

Run | TO JAVA. exe to install the user interface.

Startito_op. bat from the Start menu and fill in the user name,
password (default is opc_op/ QC op) and server name. For additional
information refer to Chapter 3, in the VantagePoint Operation for
HP-UX: Installation Guide.

A table listing key items that are installed on the VantagePoint for UNIX
server with the default locations can be found at Chapter 6,
“Troubleshooting,” on page 125.

Installing Files in the HPOVSD Depot

Install the hpovsd depot on your UNIX servers. The depot contains the
VantagePoint Operation integration tools in a tar file called

vant agepoi nt 6_SD40. t ar . The depot also contains the; ITO 5.3
integration, SDevent , Event Queui ng and the Service Desk Agent .

To install the integration:
1. Copy the hpovsd. depot to your tmp directory and then run:

e # swinstall -s /tnp/hpovsd. depot
e # cd /opt/ OV SO vant agepoi nt

e # tar xvof VantagePoint6_SD40.tar
e # .linstall.sh

2. During the installation you will be asked a number of questions. The
answers you give will be used to modify the sd_event . i ni file located
in; / opt/ OV/ SDY bi n/ sd_event . i ni . The questions will be similar to
the following:

40 Chapter 2



Installation
VantagePoint for UNIX Server

e Wat is the version of your Oacl e VantagePoi nt
dat abase? Pl ease enter 7 or 8.

e Wiat is the nane of the Service Desk server? Enter the
server you installed Service Desk on.

e Wat is the account to log in to Service Desk (log in
nane/ password) ? Enter the account you created for this
Vant age Poi nt server in Service Desk or use the default
account fromthe deno dat a.

e Wat is the acl e i nstance name of Vant agePoi nt ?Ent er
the alias nane of the database VantagePoi nt uses.

e Do you want to upload the VantagePoi nt default
configuration now? Enter Y to continue installation.

3. After answering the initial questions, a series of messages will appear
and the installation program will start copying files to the default
locations:

Starting installation of the VantagePoint integration...
Copying get_vp_attributes and sd_event files...

Copying file vp6.0/Dist-HP-UX-b. 11. 00_CORA-8.0.5_Rel ease/get _vp_attributes to
[ opt/ OV/ bi n/ OpCl/ extern_intf

Copying file sd_eventins.sh to /opt/OV/ bin/OpC extern_intf

Copying file sd_event.sh to /opt/OV/ bin/ QpC extern_intf

Copying file sd_eventins.pl to /opt/OV/ bin/OpC extern_intf

Copying file sd_event.ini to /opt/Ov/ bin

Upl oadi ng configuration...
perl is <location where you installed perl>

4. During installation a log file called; i nstal | . | og, will be created in
the | og folder. When the installation is successful, you will see the
message:

Installation of the VantagePoint integration has been conpl eted wi thout
errors.

Installing the HTML Service Viewer

The HP VantagePoint Operation HTML Service Viewer is an additional
VantagePoint feature packaged with this integration. The Service Viewer
makes it possible to view services on the VantagePoint server from a

Chapter 2 41



NOTE

TIP

Installation
VantagePoint for UNIX Server

browser. To install the Service Viewer:

1. Untar the file:
[ opt / OV/ SDY vant agepoi nt/ servi ce_vi ew vpo_servi ce_vi ew _cgi
.tar

2. Run the install script: #/ opt / O/ ww/ cron/instal | . sh

3. Inyour browser, type the following URL: htt p:// <server
nane: 8880/ vpo_t op_servi ces. ht m

The web page will be updated by the server once every minute. If you see
only an input field for a service ID then there are no services registered
in the VantagePoint Operation service status engine.

O on jobs will also appear in the VantagePoint for UNIX message
browser. You can keep the cr on jobs from appearing by suppressing them
in the message source templates.

You can add the following sample services for demonstration purposes:
opcservi ce -add /opt/ OV T exanpl es/ servi ces/ banki ng. xm
opcservi ce -add /opt/ OV pC exanpl es/ servi ces/ sap. xm

42 Chapter 2



Installation
Multiple VantagePoint Servers

Multiple VantagePoint Servers

To support multiple VantagePoint servers you will need to:

Install the VantagePoint Operation Integration on each server.

Create a separate account in Service Desk for each VantagePoint
server and specify the host name for each account. The host name is
used when sending acknowledgments and annotations to the
VantagePoint server. For example:

Account Host
VPW _accountl serverl.yourdomain.com
VPW _account2 server2.yourdomain.com

Chapter 2 43



Installation
Multiple VantagePoint Servers

44

Chapter 2



VPO for Windows and Service
Desk Configuration

Configuration tasks need to be performed on the Service Desk server and
the VantagePoint server. Some default settings and values are provided.

Chapter 3 45



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Overview

This section explains the configuration steps that must be done in
Service Desk. The tasks are listed below:

= Create a VantagePoint Integration account

= Set the environment variable for Service Desk.

< Import managed nodes as configuration items.

= Import services as configuration items.

= Modify the import mapping for events (forwarded messages).
= Create database rules.

= Create Smart Actions.

The following configuration tasks need to be done in the VantagePoint
for Windows application:

e Set the environment variable, OV_PATH.

< Modify the sd_event.ini file.

= Modify the forwarding policy (not mandatory).
= Deploy the forwarding policy.

« Deploy monitoring policies.

= Deploy opcmsg.

= Configure VantagePoint tool for viewing configuration items.

Creating a VantagePoint Server Account

Every VantagePoint server that will be integrated with Service Desk
needs to have a Service Desk account. UNIX servers need to have an
account starting with VPU, and Windows servers need to have an
account starting with VPW. The account and host name of the
VantagePoint server is used by the database rules to register and send
acknowledgments and annotations to the VantagePoint servers. Default
accounts will be created when you install your database.

Keep the following in mind when creating accounts for each
VantagePoint server you will integrate with Service Desk:

46 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Accounts must start with VPW or VPU, followed with the server host
name, for example VPW Vant agePoi nt ser ver 1.

Create non-user interface accounts for integrations.

Access rights need to include the Helpdesk role as a minimum.

For specific information on creating accounts in Service Desk refer to the
Administrator’'s Guide or the Online Help.

Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk

The environment variable needs to be set on Service Desk application
server so that VantagePoint can find the log file for the Service Desk
server for monitoring purposes. The variable can be set from the System
Properties dialog box:

1.

Go to the location where you set environment variables. This differs
by operating system, for Windows 2000 users, go to the Start menu,
select Settings, then Control Panel, then System and click the
Environment Variables button.

Select SD_PATH in the Syst em Vari abl es portion of the window. If
the SD_PATH variable is not present you can create it as shown in
the following dialog box. The value field must contain the complete
path to the folder where | ogser ver . t xt is located:

Chapter 3 47



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 3-1 System Properties - SD_PATH

—User variables Far cdawvid

Yariable | Yalue |
INFOMET K

TEMP CDacurents and SettingsicdavidiLoca. ..
TMP CDocuments and SettingsicdavidiLoca.. .

Mew, . Edit. .. | Delete I

—System variables

Variahle | Yalue |:|

PROCESSOR_LE.,, &
PROCESSOR_RE... 060a
C:\Program FilesiHewlett-Packard\Open. .. J

TEMP W IRMTA TEMP [:'S
THP iAW INMTY TEMP hd
M, ., | Edit... | Delete |

Ok I Cancel |

3. Click &K when finished.

Putting the Service Desk Bin folder in the Path

If you want to be able to open a Service Desk form while working in
VantagePoint you will need to include the Bin folder in the Service Desk
path.

A folder called <SD pr oduct pat h>\d i ent\ Bi non a Service Desk client
installation, or <SD product pat h>\ Server\Bi n on a Service Desk
server, contains the file SDDat aFor m exe. This file is triggered by
VantagePoint to send a request via the command line to open a specified
Service Desk data form. This will only work when VantagePoint and

48 Chapter 3



NOTE

NOTE

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Service desk are installed on the same computer. For VantagePoint to
find SDDat aFor m exe the path must be included in the Windows
Environment variables. You can add the bin folder to the path by
performing the following steps:

1. Go to the location where you set environment variables. This differs
per operating system.

2. Select Pat h from the list of system variables.

3. Change the value of the path by adding <SD pr oduct
pat h>\ C i ent\ Bi n or <SD product pat h>\ Server\ Bi n to the
end of the path, which one you add depends on whether you are
running VantagePoint on the same machine as the Service Desk
server or a client. Use a semi-colon as a separator.

4. Click Set when finished, then CK to save it.

5. Verify that it works by using the DOS command:
SDDat aFor ml nci dent Confi gurati onitem Sear chcode=XXXXX

Where XXXXX is the search code of a configuration item in your Service
Desk database.

To start Service Desk in context with SDDat aFor m exe, the Service Desk
Client or Server must be installed on the same machine as VantagePoint.

Importing Nodes Into Service Desk

In Service Desk configuration items need to exist for all nodes managed
by VantagePoint. This step needs to be performed so that events coming
from the VantagePoint server can find the configuration item they are
related to in Service Desk. The VantagePoint server is also a managed
node.

Changing any item in Service Desk, for example adding or changing the
name of a status used for Cls, effects the import mapping used for
importing nodes. For the import mapping to work completely you will
either need to modify the template used for the import mapping and fill
in the right status with the new values for example, or you can modify

Chapter 3 49



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

your Service Desk application to match the import mapping.

Figure 3-2

I_;! ¥pwindowsci - Import Mapping ﬂll

M ame:

Import Mapping for Importing Nodes

The import mapping for importing nodes as configuration items is shown
with default values in the following figure:

Import Mapping CI Nodes - Windows

wpwindowsci

i~ |tem M apping

— Field M apping

Import mapping

Narne |<E0nfiguration Item: YPWINDOWSC]

vpwindowsci

MANAGED_MODE

Add...

FrimaryModeMame = Search code WRWIND..
Caption Mame 1 Unique key

Admin, Org.

Admin. Perzon

Admin, Workgroup

AlttachmentAttac...

Blocked

Brand

Categorky System

Changes:Approval

Changes:Assign...

Changes:Attach...

Changes:Cateqgor...

Changes:Configu...

Changes;Folder

Changes:Impact

t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
t
Changes;Initiatar t =
Channss Prinribn
| | » I

Modify... Femove... | Todify |

()8 | Cancel |

For additional information on modifying the import mapping, refer to the
Chapter entitled “Import Mapping” in the HP OpenView Service Desk:
Data Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

Configurable Extractor for VPO for Windows Nodes

A configurable extractor is used to define how the nodes should be
exported from the VantagePoint database. An example of the extractor
file, vpwi ndowsci . i ni , with default settings follows:

vpwi ndowsci .ini file for Vantage Point for Wndows and

50 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

Overview
Service Desk integration.
; Used for VPWnanaged node -> SD O data exchange.
[ DSN|
NAME= WBEM Sour ce
USR=
PWD=
DBQ= r oot \ Hewl et t Packar d\ GpenVi ew\ Vant agePoi nt
SERVER=
SYSPROPS= TRUE
NAVESPACES=
{root\ Hewl et t Packar d\ QpenVi ew Vant agePoi nt , deep}
U DPWDDEFI NED= TRUE
[ SYSTEM
LOG= TRUE
XM= TRUE
LOG FI LE= C \tenp\ VPWI og
QUTPUT_FI LE= c:\tenp\ VPWt xt
XM_L_QUTPUT_FI LE=  c:\t enp\ VPW xm
APPLI CATI ON_NAME= VPW
[ CLASSES]
NAVE= MANAGED NODE
[ MANAGED NODE]
SOQURCE= OV_ManagedNode
ATT= Pri mar yNodeNane, Caption, _ RELPATH
COLUWNS= OV_ManagedNode. Pri mar yNodeNane,

OV_ManagedNode. Capti on, OV_ManagedNode. RELPATH
LOADTABLE= TRUE

Importing Nodes From VantagePoint for Windows

A Data Exchange Task is configured in the demo database for performing
this action. Nodes can be imported from the Service Desk application
server as follows:

1. Create an ODBC link. From the Windows control panel, click CDBC
Dat a Sour ces. Open the Syst em DSN tab and select the WBEM
Sour ce:

Chapter 3 51



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

NOTE The WBEM ODBC driver must be installed on Windows prior to starting
this installation. It is available on the CD-ROM or can be obtained

from Microsoft.

Figure 3-3 ODBC Data Source Administrator dialog box

&10DBC Data Source Administrator E |

Usger D5M  System D5M IFiIe DSH I Driversl Tracingl Conmection F'u:u:ulingl About I

Swztem Data Sources: Add..
M ame | Crriveer ﬂ
bl asterD atalog Microsoft Access Driver [*mdk Remove |
MxTempSource Microzoft Access Driver [¥.mdE
rinrme Microzoft ODBC for Oracle Configure. .. |
ovedbrun MMk Embedded D atabaze
ovrSDE 0%kS DB Driver
OSTODE OWSTO DB Drriver
Service Deszk Oracled3Wer 2.5
ama2l0 SOL Server
“WHEM Source ‘WBER ODBC Driver =

1] | >

An ODBC Syatem data source stores information about how to connect to
the indicated data provider. & System data zource iz vizible to all users
an thiz machine, including MT services.

] I Cancel | SEply | Help

Figure 3-4 Setup WBEM ODBC Datasource

Setup WEBEM ODBC Datazource

[rata zource: IWBEM Source

] Cancel |

52 Chapter 3



Figure 3-5

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

2. Use the Data Exchange task vpwi ndowsci (for Windows servers) to
import all managed nodes as configuration items.

Importing Managed Nodes - Windows

¥ Export data from a storage device

Select a configuration file for extracting data:

Export mapping: wpwindowsci.ini j

Edit... |

r— Export data to or import data from file

Exchange file: wpwindowes, sml

Browse... WL

[V Import data into Service Desk database

Select import settings

Account: - | ISystem administrator ﬂ
|

Password:

Import mapping: I wpwindowsci j

New. | Modiy. |

™ Use delta processing

Frevious exchange...l L}S

Browse,.. | WL |

Start... | List Log Files... | QK | Cancel |

3. Check the log files vpwi ndows_exp. | og and
vpwi ndowsci _i np_error. | og for errors.

For additional information about how to use Data Exchange for
exporting and importing data, please refer to the HP OpenView Service
Desk: Data Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

Multiple VantagePoint Servers

If the VantagePoint for Windows server and the Service Desk application
server are not located on the same machine, choose one of the two
following options:

Option 1:

Chapter 3 53



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

1. On the Service Desk application server, install the Microsoft WMI
SDK from: http://msdn.microsoft.com/downloads/sdks/wmi/
This contains the WBEM ODBC driver.

2. Modify the files vpwi ndowsci . i ni and vpw ndowsser vi ces. i ni .
Under the DSN section, locate the Server=keyword. Specify the
VantagePoint server as the value, for example \\MYVPSERVER.

3. Export and import the data on the Service Desk application server.
Option 2:

1. Install the Service Desk client, including data exchange and the files
vpwi ndowsci . i ni and vpwi ndowsser vi ces. i ni on the VantagePoint
server.

2. Export the data on the VantagePoint server.
3. Move the resulting XML file to the Service Desk application server.

4. Import the data on the Service Desk application server.

Manually Creating a Configuration Item

You can manually create Configuration Items in Service Desk for all or
part of your managed nodes. To create a configuration item for a
managed node:

1. Open a new Configuration Item dialog box. This can be done by
selecting Confi gurati on |t emfrom the shortcut bar or selecting New
then Confi gurati on |Itemfrom the Fi | e menu.

2. Inthe search code field, enter the name of the managed node.

3. Inthe Nane 1 field, enter the complete host name for the managed
node:

54 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

Overview
Figure 3-6 Configuration Item dialog box
"-j Mew - Configuration ltem HEE
File Edit “iew Toolz Actions Help
[ Save and Close [ - S 0 % [N [2) |
Sizrveln e |YDUHSEHVEH General l Uszers l Services] Child Elsl Fielated Elsl Callz l Workorders] Financiall History]
Status: | Praductian ﬂ
Narme 1: & Location: = |BUILDING?2
r'ourS erver. hostname. com J
[‘% Brand: - |
I Owner
22| Per.: @ |
=2 Org.: = |
J Adrin.
Mame 2: #=| Person.  ~ |
J g ‘Workgro.. T |
J =2 Org.: = |
Saource |D: = Outsourc... |
‘ Rermark:
IP Address: | =
Serial Murmber: |-| 29456
Category: |
[ Unique
Max. Installations: |-| J
[ Blocked

Importing Services Into Service Desk

In Service Desk, configuration items can be made for VantagePoint
services. A Data Exchange Task is provide with the integration for
performing this action. Services can be imported from the Service Desk
application server as follows:

1. Create an ODBC link. From the Windows control panel, click CDBC
Dat a Sour ces. Open the Syst em DSN tab and select the WBEM
Sour ce.

2. Update the DSNsection of the vpwi ndowsservi ces. i ni file.

3. Verify that the Qper ati onal Level Servi ce category is included in
the VPSer vi ce template. See “Creating the Operational Level Service
Category” on page 56 for details.

4. Use the Data Exchange task vpw ndowsser vi ces (for Windows

Chapter 3 55



NOTE

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

servers) to import all managed nodes as configuration items.

5. Check the log files vpwi ndows_exp. | og and
vpwi ndowsci _i np_error. | og for errors.

Limitations exist when mapping fields in VantagePoint for Windows to a
Service Desk Search code. The WMI ODBC driver requires search codes
to be written in uppercase letters without spaces. A default attribute
value called VPW ndowsQ is present in the import mapping as a solution
to this limitation. If you are importing services from VantagePoint to
Service Desk the caption field in the VPW may contain spaces and/or
wildcard characters which are not allowed in the search code field of
Service Desk and will result in errors in the import log file. As a result,
when an external VantagePoint for Windows attribute is imported that
contains spaces or is not in uppercase, the default value will be given.
Attributes in the wrong format will be given the default value while
others meeting the ODBC driver’s criteria will be imported with their
true values. This only applies to the VantagePoint for Windows
integration and not the UNIX integration because different ODBC
drivers are used.

Creating the Operational Level Service Category

The Oper ati onal Level Service category may already be included in
the VPSer vi ce template in your database. The category is used when you
import VantagePoint services as Service Desk configuration items.

To create the category and add it to the template if it is not present:

1. From the Tool s menu select Syst em then click Dat a, then Codes, and
Confi guration |Itemfrom within the Administrator Console.

2. Click d Category, then right-click in the screen and select New O
Cat egory from the menu that appears.

3. Inthe New O Cat egory dialog box enter Qper ati onal Level
Servi ce, in the Text field and leave the Par ent field empty:

56 Chapter 3



Figure 3-7

Figure 3-8

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

New CI Category

Text: IDperationaI Level Service oK |
Parent: I j Cancel |
leor: I J

I” Blocked

Overview

4. \ferify that there is no checkmark in the Bl ocked check box, and click

(0%

CIl Category Operational Level Service

E+ Administrator Console

File Edit Wiew Tools Help

= | §| 3 g| > | CI Category (Tree)

-

@ Business Logic
Ciata

=[5 Codes
B4l Change

ﬁ Brand

t- (5 General
#-{2] Incident

£
£
£
£
[H-E=5] Person
-4 ] Problem

[ Project

[ Service
[#-24 Service Call
£

----- Calculated Fields
F-3% Checklist
Configuration ltem

@ Cl relation type

#aa Ol Status

Outage Mag Opel

[Z Outage Severty __|

+-E Maintenance Cantrac
=@ Organization

Service Level Agreen o

. "

= [ Cl Category

i
-ﬁ

Operational Level

Software - %

- [ Documentation
& Hardware

£] hp Dpeniview service desk BN C| Catego
&7 Analyzed Data L

[104 Trem(s)

5. Next, you will need to add the new category to your VPSERVI CE

template. From the Dat a folder select Tenpl at es, then
Configuration Item Open the VPSERVI CE template:

Chapter 3

57



Figure 3-9

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

VPSERVICE - Template

% ¥PSERYICE - Template ed | [
[Een; IEonfiguratinn [tem oK |
Matne: |I¥PSERYICE S |
=@ Adrmin. Org. =

E=] Admin. Perzon
E_E| Admin, Workgroup
Blocked

ﬁ Brand

@ Cateqary Operational level service

Child Configuration [tems
ClDate 4
Cl Mumber 1
Cl Mumber 2
Cl Murnber 4
Cl Shorttext &
Q Hiztory
IP Address
& Location
B Maintenance contract
Max. Inctallations 1

Mame 1 LI

6. Double-click the Cat egory entry and use the Quick Find feature to
locate the Oper ati onal Level Service category you created.

7. Select the Operational Level Service category and click CKto add
it to the template.

Modifying the Import Mapping for Events

An import mapping with default values, called vpwi ndows, is provided
for the VantagePoint Operation integration, you can modify the import
mapping as needed.

VantagePoint message attributes are mapped to Service Desk incident
attributes.

For detailed information on modifying or creating a new import
mapping, refer to theHP OpenView Service Desk: Data Exchange
Administrator’s Guide.

The default import mapping can is shown in the following dialog box:

58 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

Figure 3-10 VP Windows Mapping
&! ¥pwindows - Import Mapping ﬂﬂ
Mame: vawindows
i~ |tem M apping — Field M apping
Impart mapping |<Incident> external_event
Froperty | Field | D efault | Used as | alue Mapping «
classifica..  Classification Mo
status Statuz Registe... Mo
i Configuration ltem WRWIN... Mo |
pricrity Friority Mo
zolution Salution Mo
impact Impact es
infarmation  Infarmation Mo
description  Description Mo
event_id | Source D Unique key Mo
% category | Category Mo
Actual Cost Mo
Actual Cost [Alerma... Mo
Actual Duration Mo
Actual Finish Mo
Actual Start Mo
Approval Happrove... Mo
ApprovalApproval ... Nao
ApprovalApproval ... Nao
Annraseal-dnneel ] i
| r »
fdd. Modiy... Remove.. | ety |

()8 | Cancel

Overview

Table 3-1

Mapping Event Information for Windows

You can send event information from VantagePoint to Service Desk using
the WMI policy that intercepts OV_Messages and uses a Visual Basic
script called Vpw Sd. vbs to call sd_event and forward some of the
attributes to Service Desk, creating a corresponding incident in Service
Desk. The policy must be deployed on the VantagePoint management
server machine. The attributes are mapped as follows:

Default Attribute Mapping - Windows

Properties Fields
Message Attributes

id Event _id
Test (first 80 char) Description
Original message Information

Chapter 3

59



Table 3-1

NOTE

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Default Attribute Mapping - Windows

Properties Fields
Message Attributes

Original text Information
Application Information
Object Information
Annotation 1 - Annotation n Information
(concatenated)

OV_Message.Getlnstruction() Solution
OV_ManagedNode.PrimaryNodeN | CI

ame

Severity Impact (mapped)

Configuring Database Rules

Database rules can be used to send information from Service Desk to
VantagePoint. A Service Desk agent must be running on each
VantagePoint server to execute the commands specified in the rules. The
following sections contain example for setting up rules to send
annotations and acknowledgments.

Clear the Blocked check boxes for the action and for the rule to activate
them.

Send Acknowledgment to VantagePoint for Windows

You can configure a database rule to send acknowledgments to
VantagePoint for Windows as follows:

60 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 3-11 Database Rule to Send Acknowledgment to VPO for Windows

Apply thiz rule:

or modified
Wwhen incidet is created
when incident is modified
Wwhen incident is deleted

[%alidates only if one or more fields of conditions are modified)

Fiule description:

when incident is created or modified

where Registration;Created by;Login name starts with WHW
and Statuz equals Closed

Action to be performed: Send acknowledgment to %P for'w...

< Back Mest > Cancel

= For each modified incident;
e if[Registration; Oreate by; Login nane]starts with VPW;

= and status is changed to closed;

Chapter 3 61



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 3-12 Action to Send Acknowledgment to VPO for Windows
x

Hame: ISend acknowledgment to WP for Windows

Description:
Send acknowledgment to WP for Windows ;I

—Host |
Thiz command will be executed on the following host:

I[Hegistration;Ereated bw:Host] ‘

[~ Blocked

Command line: Icsc[ipt

Parameters:

MoLogo ""E0W_PATHZM\bindstools\\Wpw-Sd.vbs\'"" [Source (D] ;I
0% _Meszagellpdate_Acknowledge

[~
Inzert at curson position: Field = |

Cancel |

= on Host: [ Regi strati on; O eated by; Host]
= execute the command: cscri pt

= with the parameters:
/NoLogo "\ " %N PATH | bi nl |t ool s\ | Vpw Sd. vbsl """ [ Sour ce
10 OV Messagelpdat e_Acknow edge

NOTE To create the environment variable OV_PATH, refer to “Setting the
Environment Variable for VantagePoint” on page 68.

Send Annotations to VantagePoint for Windows

You can configure a database rule to send annotations to VantagePoint
for Windows as follows:

62 Chapter 3



Figure 3-13

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration

Database Rule to Send Annotations to VPO for Windows

Database Rules: Send Annotation To ¥P For Windows

Apply thiz rule:

‘when incident is created or modified
| ated
when incident is modified

Wwhen incident is deleted

Fiule description:

Wwhen incidet is created
where Registration;Created by;Login name starts with WHW
Action to be performed: Send annatation to %P for Windows

< Back Mest > Cancel

« for each inserted incident;

e if[Registration; Oeated by; Logi nnane] starts with VPW;

Overview

Chapter 3

63



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 3-14 Action for Sending Annotations to VPO for Windows
x

Hame: ISend anhatation ko WP for Windows

Description:
Send annatation to WP for Windows ;I

—Host |
Thiz command will be executed on the following host:

I[Hegistration;Ereated bw:Host] ‘

[~ Blocked

Command line: Icsc[ipt

Parameters:
MoLogo ""E0W_PATHZM\bindstools\\Wpw-Sd.vbs\'"" [Source (D] ;I

0% _Meszagellpdate_Adddnnotation "4 Service Desk incident haz
been created with number [ID]™

[~
Inzert at curson position: Field = |

Cancel |

= execute on host: [ Regi stration; Oreated by; Host].
= the command: cscri pt

= with parameters:
/NoLogo "\ " %N PATH | bi nl |t ool s\ | Vpw Sd. vbsl """ [ Sour ce
10 O/ Messagelpdat e AddAnnot ation "|"A Service Desk
i nci dent has been created with number [ID|""

TIP Create new database rules quickly by using the copy and paste functions.
Select a rule that is similar to the rule you want to create and click
CTRL+Cthen CTRL+V to make a copy. Double-click the copied rule to open
it and then use the database rules Wizard to change the parameters and
the name.

64 Chapter 3



NOTE

TIP

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

View VantagePoint State from Service Desk

You can view current VantagePoint Service State from a browser in
Service Desk. See “Installing the HTML Service Viewer” on page 38, and
“Viewing VantagePoint Service State” on page 119 for more information.

See “View The Current Status of a VantagePoint Service From Service
Desk” on page 92, for an example of how the smart actions have been set
up for VantagePoint on Unix.

If you are using smart actions to view service statuses, your
VantagePoint Web site needs to be entered in the parameters portion of
the smart action. Normally the Web site will be the same as your
VantagePoint server.

A number of functions available with this integration use the Smart
Actions feature in Service Desk. To create a new Smart Action:

1. From the Tool s menu, select Syst em then click Busi ness Logi c,
Actions, then Snmart Acti ons.

2. Click the item that you want to create a smart action for. For
example; a configuration item or a Service Call.

3. Right-click and select New Srrart Act i on from the popup menu.

Additional information on setting up and using Smart Actions can be
found in the Online Help for Service Desk.

Generate a VantagePoint Message from Service Desk

The Generat e VP nessage manual | y Smart Action can be used to
forward an Incident to the VantagePoint operator. If configured correctly
this manually generated message will not cause the automatic
trouble-ticket interface in VantagePoint to generate a new incident in
Service Desk.

First make sure the VantagePoint Agent is installed on the VantagePoint
Management Server. The default location is:
C A\ WNNT\ Hewl et t - Packar d\ OVEnt er pri se\ Agent\ uni que_code\ bi n

Chapter 3 65



Figure 3-15

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

The opcnsg application can be found in the same folder. The system
environment variable PATH contains the exact path to this program, so
that it can be called without specifying the folder location. The opcnsg
application can be used to forward field information from a Service Desk
incident to the VantagePoint Management Server.

To set up the opcrsg application:

1. Open the Administrator Console in Service Desk, then click Business
Logic, and then open Applications.

2. Right-click and select New Appl i cat i on from the menu. Define the
application as shown in the following dialog box:

Opcmsg Application

Mame: Iopcmsg
Command line:
Cancel |

opomsg
Start in:
ch
Description:

=

[~

3. Next, create a Smart Action using the opcnsg application as follows:

66 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 3-16 Generate VP Message Manually

".New - Smart Action 2=l
Iterm: IIncident oK |
Text: IGenerate WP Meszage Manually Cancel |
Application: - | IDDCmsg E
Parameters:
o=[Configuration Item;Search code] a=ServiceDesk ;I
zeverity=warning
meg_text="incident]|D ][0 escription]:[Information]"*

[~
Inzert at cursor position: Field ~ |
Comment:
=
E

[~ Blocked

The parameters entered determine what information from the Incident
will be passed to the VantagePoint application. The parameters use the
VantagePoint application’s opcmsg syntax. In the example above a
equals Application, and o equals Object.

Your system administrator will need to provide access to this smart
action for all clients that will be using it. The opcrsg command will also
need to be deployed to the host machines of the Service Desk clients that
will use the command. Only then will it be possible to execute opcnsg to
log an event in the VantagePoint Management Server’s Active messages
window from remote client machines.

For more information on deploying opcnsg, see “Deploying Opcmsg to
Service Desk Clients” on page 71.

To stop VantagePoint from forwarding the message to Service Desk,
creating a duplicate incident, the Forward Message to Service Desk
policy should be configured so that it does not forward messages to
Service Desk that originated from Service Desk. The messages will
remain in the VantagePoint browser.

VantagePoint for Unix users can use the For war dTr oubl eTi cket :flag to
stop the forwarding of events that originated from Service Desk. This
option can be turned on or off in the template by the VantagePoint
operator. In VantagePoint for Windows this option cannot be changed in
a message, but the option is present for providing compatibility with
VantagePoint for UNIX.

Chapter 3 67



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

VantagePoint for Windows

This section explains the configuration tasks to be done in the Vantage
Point application. For an overview of all configuration tasks, see
“Overview” on page 46.

Setting the Environment Variable for VantagePoint

The environment variable needs to be set on your VantagePoint for
Windows application server. To set the variable:

1. Go to the location where you set the environment variables for your
Windows operating system.

2. Select OV_PATHIn the System Variables portion of the window. If the
OV_PATHyvariable is not present you can create it as shown in the
following dialog box:

68 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

Figure 3-17 System Properties - OV_PATH

Environment Yariables ed |

—User wariables For cdavid

‘ariable | Yalue |

INFOMNET K
TEMP CDocuments and Set&;s\,cdavidﬁ,mca. .
TP CDocuments and Settingsiodavidiloca, .
Mlew, .. | Edit. .. | Delete |

—Swskem variables

‘ariable | Yalue | -
Com3pec i TN T svstem32iomd, exe
MUMBER_OF_PR... 1 b
05 Windows_MT

QszLibPath CWINNT system3 2 os2dl;

oY _PATH i \Program Files\Hewlett-Packard\open, .,

Mew. .., | Edit... | Delete |

| (a4 I Cancel |

3. Click &K when finished.

Modifying the Configurable Extractor File

Modify the configurable extractor, sd_event . i ni . The default location is:
C | Program Fi | es| Hewl et t - Packar dl OvEnt erpri sel bi nlt ool s .
Many of the items will be configured automatically for you during the
installation process. You will want to update the ACCOUNT and SERVER
entries, as a minimum. If you changed the name of the import mapping
supplied with this integration, you will need to enter the new name in

Chapter 3 69



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

the MAPPI NG row. A copy of the example sd_event . i ni file follows:

[ SD Event]

LOGHI LE=sd_event . | og

ERRCR LOGHI LE=sd_event _error.| og
ACCOUNT=VPW ser ver 1/ Passwor d
SERVER=your server

PORT=30980

MAPPI NG=vpwi ndows

CLASSNAME=I nci dent

MODUS=i nser t

Modifying the Forwarding Policy

The policies called Forward nmessage to Servi ce Desk and Forward
nmessage changes to Service Desk are configured to forward all major
and critical messages that are not | og onl y. You can specify what
messages are forwarded by editing the conditions of the policy. To edit
the policy:

1. Right-click on the Forward message to Service Desk policy and select
Al Tasks, then Edit.

2. In the Rul es tab, click Modi fy.
3. Click Add or Modi fy to change the conditions for each rule.

For additional information refer to the Online Help in your VantagePoint
for Windows application.

Deploying the Forwarding Policies

The policies called Forward nessages to Servi ce Desk and Forward
nessage changes to Service Desk need to be deployed on your
application server every time you make a change. To deploy the policy:

1. Right-click on the policy and select Al | Tasks, then Depl oy On.
2. Select your management server node you want to deploy it on.
3. Click &K

For additional information refer to the Online Help in your VantagePoint
for Windows application.

70 Chapter 3



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

Deploying the Monitoring Policies

Policies are supplied to monitor this integration. After installing the
integration you need to deploy the policies to the proper locations. The
list below shows the policies and where they need to be deployed:

Monitor sd_event logfile VantagePoint management server

Monitor Service Desk logfile Service Desk server

Deploying Opcmsg to Service Desk Clients

Opcmsg is used to create VantagePoint messages from Service Desk. You
need to deploy this policy to all Service Desk clients that you want to be
able to perform this function from. To deploy the policy:

1. In the VantagePoint management console, open Pol i ci es gr ouped
by type.
2. Open the Open Message | nterface policy group.

3. Select the opcnsg policy, right-click and then select Al | Tasks, then
Depl oy on.

4. Select all of the Service Desk client nodes that you want to be able to
manually create VantagePoint messages from and click K.

For additional information refer to the Online Help in your VantagePoint
for Windows application.

Configuring VantagePoint Tools

A VantagePoint tool is supplied with this integration for viewing Service
Desk configuration items when you have the related node selected in
VantagePoint. After installing the integration, you need to configure the
target nodes for the tool. Tools can be:

< run on the nodes you specify;

= configured to permit users to choose the nodes on which the tool will
run;

= run in the context of a service (run on the node that hosts that
service).

Use the Tar get tab in the Tool Properties dialog box to select the nodes

Chapter 3 71



Figure 3-18

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

on which you want the tools to run. You must also specify Node Li st in
the Execut e On list. This configures the tool to run on all the nodes in
the Predefi ned Node List.

If you prefer to allow your users to determine where a tool is to be run,
you must choose Sel ect ed Node in the Execut e On list. When the tool is
executed, a list appears from which users choose the location (service or
node) where the tool will run.

For additional information on using VantagePoint Tools, refer to the
Online Help in the VantagePoint for Windows application.

Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint

This section shows how to configure a VantagePoint for Windows tool to
open a Service Desk configuration while working in VantagePoint.

In your VantagePoint for Windows application:

1. Open the Tool Properties dialog box and enter a name for the tool in
the General tabbed page:
Show Configuration Item - General tab

Tool Propetties |

General | Detailsl Targetl

Unique D {10164FC4-9E 2E-46B5-92CE-EBE2BF 118440}

Dizplay Mame:*

Configuration ltem in Service Desk Clien

Description:

QK I Cancel | Apply | Help |

2. Open the Details tabbed page and enter Execut abl e in the Command

72 Chapter 3



Figure 3-19

VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

Type field:

Show Configuration Item - Details tab

3.

Tool Propetties |

General Details | Targetl

Command T ype:*
able

I | Command aererates output
[~ Allow operator to change parameters
I | &llow operator o change the login

LCommand:* Browse... |

ISDDataForm.exe

Parameters:
I"Eonfiguration Item" Searchoode=$0PC_MODES

QK I Cancel | Apply | Help |

In the Conmand field enter SDDat af or m exe. This is the Service Desk
program capable of opening a dialog box. You will need to have put
the Bin folder in the path for the VantagePoint to find
SDDataform.exe, see “Putting the Service Desk Bin folder in the
Path” on page 48.

In the Par anet er s field enter "Confi guration Itent
Sear chcode=$CPC_NCDES.

If you used the default import mapping to import node information,
Pri mar yNodeNane data is imported into the Configuration Item field
Sear chcode. It is recommended that you use unique search codes to
prevent errors.

In the Target tabbed page enter Consol e in the Execute On: field.
This will allow the program to interact with your console:

Chapter 3 73



VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for Windows

Figure 3-20 Show Configuration Item - Target tab

Tool Propetties |

Generall Detail;  Target |

Execute On:*

User Mame:

Password: Werify Password:

Predefined Mode List:*
Dizplay Mame | Diescription |

Add... | Eemove |

QK I Cancel | Apply | Help

74

Chapter 3



VP UNIX and Service Desk
Configuration

The configuration tasks that need to be performed in Service Desk and
on the VantagePoint for UNIX server are explained in this chapter.

Chapter 4

75



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Overview

The following configuration steps need to be performed on your Service
Desk and your VantagePoint for Unix application servers.

On the Service Desk application server:

= Create a VantagePoint Integration account.

= Set the environment variable for Service Desk.

= Import managed nodes as configuration items.

= Import services as configuration items.

= Modify the import mapping for events (forwarded messages).
= Configure database rules.

= Configure Smart Actions.

= Configure outage planning to suppress messages (optional).

On your VantagePoint Server running on UNIX:

< Modify the sd_event.ini file.

= Configure mkoutage.conf and templates for outage planning
(optional).

= Make Service Desk a VantagePoint user.

< Move the Service Desk application to Application Bank.
< Modify the message source templates.

= Deploy the monitoring policies

= Configure the Service Desk agent.

Creating a VantagePoint Server Account

Every VantagePoint server that will be integrated with Service Desk
needs to have a Service Desk account. UNIX servers need to have an
account starting with VPU. The account and host name of the
VantagePoint server are used by database rules to register and send
acknowledgments and annotations to the VantagePoint servers.

For specific information on creating accounts in Service Desk refer to the

76 Chapter 4



NOTE

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Administrator’'s Guide or the Online Help.

Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk

The environment variable needs to be set on Service Desk application
server so that VantagePoint can find the log file for the Service Desk
server for monitoring purposes. If the SD_PATH variable is not present
you will need to enter the value field with the complete path to the folder
where logserver.txt is located. See “Setting the Environment Variable for
Service Desk” on page 47 for an example.

Importing Nodes Into Service Desk

In Service Desk configuration items need to be made for all nodes
managed by VantagePoint. This step needs to be performed so that
events coming from the VantagePoint server can find the configuration
item they are related to in Service Desk. The VantagePoint server is also
a managed node.

Changing any item in Service Desk, for example adding or changing the
name of a status used for Cls, effects the import mapping used for
importing nodes. For the import mapping to work completely you will
either need to modify the template used for the import mapping and fill
in the right status with the new values for example, or you can modify
your Service Desk application to match the import mapping.

Import Mapping for Importing Nodes

The import mapping for importing nodes as configuration items is shown
with default values in the following figure:

Chapter 4 77



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-1 Import Mapping CI Nodes - Unix
&! ¥punixci - Import Mapping ﬂﬂ
Mame: WPUNIKC
i~ |tem M apping — Field M apping
Impart mapping |«Configuration Item> YPUNIXCI
Froperty | Field | D efault | Used as | Walue bap
IP_ADD...  IP Address Mo
MODE_M... Mame1 Unique key Mo |
SEARCH... Search code WPUNL... Mo
Admin, Org. Mo
Admin. Perzon Mo
Admin, Workgroup Mo
Aftachment:Attachment ... Mo
Blocked Mo
Brand Mo
Cateqgory System Mo
Changes:Approval Nao
Changes:Assignment Nao
Changes:Attachment Nao
% Changes;Category [Serv... Mo
Changes:Configuration |... Mo
Changes;Folder Mo
Changes:Impact Mo
Changes;Initiatar Mo
Channes Prinitn M T
| | »
fdd. Modiy... Remove.. | ety |
()8 | Cancel |

For additional information on modifying the import mapping, refer to the
Chapter entitled “Import Mapping” in the HP OpenView Service Desk:
Data Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

Configurable Extractor for VP Unix Nodes

A configurable extractor is used to define how the nodes should be
exported from the VantagePoint database. An example of the extractor
file with default settings is provided with this integration, vpunixci.ini,for
UNIX:[ DSN

NAME=VP for Uni x
USR=opc_op
PWD=opc_op

[ SYSTEM
LOG=TRUE

78 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

XM_=TRUE

LOG FI LE=vpuni xci . | og
QUTPUT_FI LE=vpuni xci . t xt
XM._QUTPUT_FI LE=vpuni xci . xm
APPLI CATI ON_NAME=vpuni XCi

[ CLASSES]
NAME=Nnodes

-- create a searchcode fromthe node nane by taking the first
part

-- to the period, nake it upper case and renove hyphens
[ nodes]

SOURCE=0PC_NCDE_NAMES

ATT=[ sear chcode] , [ node_nane], [i p_addr ess]

COLUWNS=r epl ace( upper (subst r ([ node_nane], 1,
instr([node_nane],’.’)-1)), '-',’") as [searchcode],

[ node_nane], trunc((i p_address/ (256*256*256))) || '." ||
trunc(nmod(([ip_address]/(256*256)),256)) || .’ ||
trunc(nmod(([ip_address]/256),256)) || . ||

nod([i p_address], 256) as [ip_address]

-- (([i p_address]/(256*256*256)) Md 256) & "." &
((([ip_address]/(256*256)) Md 256)) & "." &
((([ip_address]/256) Md 256)) & "." & ([ip_address] Md
256) as [ip_address]

condi ti on=[ node_nane] is not null
LOADTABLE=TRUE

Importing Nodes From VantagePoint for UNIX

A Data Exchange Task is configured in the demo database for performing
this action. The Oracle database must be accessible from the Service
Desk application server for this action to work. Nodes can be imported
from the Service Desk application server as follows:

1. Create an ODBC link to the VantagePoint server. The ODBC link VP

Chapter 4 79



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

for Unix isautomatically created during installation. From the
Windows control panel, click CDBC Dat a Sour ces. Select the Syst em
DSNtab. In the Ser ver field enter the Oracle connect string for the
VantagePoint for UNIX database. The Oracle instance name is
openvi ewby default. The following figure shows and example ODBC
link for a VantagePoint for UNIX Oracle database as an example:

Figure 4-2 ODBC Link for VP UNIX Oracle database
Data Source Name: [VP for Urid oK. |
Descriptian: VP for Uri Cancel |
User Mame: Jopc_op Help |
Server: |vp_server Options »> |

2. After the link is established, use the Data Exchange task vpuni xci
(for UNIX servers) to import all managed nodes as configuration
items. The default user name and password is opc_op, it can be
changed if needed. The open task will resemble the following:

80 Chapter 4



Figure 4-3

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Data Exchange Task for Importing Nodes for UNIX

fy Data Exchange Task - ¥punixci 2=l

¥ Export data from a storage device

Select a configuration file for extracting data:

Export mapping: WPLINIACL N j

Edit... |

r— Export data to or import data from file

Exchange file: wpLnisc. <l

Browse... WL

[V Import data into Service Desk database

Select import settings

Account: - | ISystem administrator ﬂ
Password: I
Import mapping: I WPLINIKC j

¥ fchug New. | Modiy. |
™ Use delta processing
Frevious exchange...l
Browse,.. | WL |
Start... | List Log Files... | QK | Cancel |

3. Check the log files vpuni x_exp. | og and vpuni xci _inp_error. | og
for errors.

For additional information about how to use Data Exchange for export
and importing data, please refer to the HP OpenView Service Desk: Data
Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

Manually Creating a Configuration Item

You can manually create Configuration Items in Service Desk for all or
part of your managed nodes. This may be easier when adding one or two
nodes rather than running the Data Exchange process again.

To create a configuration item for a managed node:

1. Open a new Configuration Item dialog box. This can be done by
selecting Confi gurati on |t emfrom the shortcut bar or selecting New

Chapter 4 81



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

then Confi gurati on |Itemfrom the Fi | e menu.
2. Inthe search code field, enter the name of the managed node.

3. Inthe Nane 1 field, enter the complete host name for the managed
node:

Figure 4-4 Configuration Item dialog box
"-j Mew - Configuration ltem HEE
File Edit “iew Toolz Actions Help
[ Save and Close [ - S 0 % [N [2) |
Sizrveln e |YDUHSEHVEH General l Uszers l Services] Child Elsl Fielated Elsl Callz l Workorders] Financiall History]
Status: | Praductian ﬂ
Narme 1: & Location: = |BUILDING?2
r'ourS erver. hostname. com J
[‘% Brand: - |
I Owner
22| Per.: @ |
=2 Org.: = |
J Adrin.
Mame 2: #=| Person.  ~ |
J g ‘Workgro.. T |
J =2 Org.: = |
Saource |D: = Outsourc... |
‘ Rermark:
IP Address: | =
Serial Murmber: |-| 29456
Category: |
[ Unique
Max. Installations: |-| J
[ Blocked

Importing VantagePoint for UNIX Services

To export Services from VantagePoint for UNIX and import them as
configuration items in Service Desk, you will need to save the data in
ASCII text format and use an ODBC text editor as explained in the
following steps:

1. An ODBC text link to the vp_servi ces. t xt file is created when you
install this integration. If you need to, you can create it manually as
follows:

82 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Select the Syst em DSNtab and click Add.

T 9

Select M crosoft Text Driver and then click Fi ni sh.

o

Enter vp_servi ces in the Dat a Sour ce Nane field.
d. Enter vp_services in the Descri pti on field.

e. Click Sel ect Directory and enter Servi ce Desk product
pat h\ dat a_exchange\ xni . Clear the Use Qurrent D rectory
check box:

Figure 4-5 ODBC Text Link

ODBC Text Setup E
[rata Source Mame: va_servic:es QK I
Description: va_servic:es Eariee] |
Database
Help |
Diirectory: C:h. AEwaluationdata_exchange=ml
Select Directory. .. |
™ Use Current Directory Options>» |

2. Afile was created called schenma. i ni in: product path\ data_
exchange\ xni . If the creation of the file did not occur, you can create
the file manually. This file is used to define the structure of the
vp_servi ces. txt file. An example of this file follows:

[vp services.txt]

Col NaneHeader =Fal se

For mat =CSVDel i m t ed
MaxScanRows=1

Char act er Set =CEM

Col 1=I TEM Char Wdth 255
Col 2=COLUWNL Char Wdth 255
Col 3=COLUWNL Char Wdth 255
Col 4=COLUWNL Char Wdth 255
Col 5=COLUWNL Char Wdth 255

3. Another configuration file called vpuni xservi ces. i ni is installed
automatically during installation. Verify that the file is located in the
Servi ce Desk product path\ data_exchange\confi g folder. You
may need to change the default settings in the DSN section. An
example of the file follows:

Chapter 4 83



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

[ DSN|

NAME=Vp_servi ces

USR=

PWD=

[ SYSTEM

LOG-TRUE

XML=TRUE

LOG FI LE=vpuni xser vi ces. | og
QUTPUT_FI LE=vpuni xservi ces. t xt
XM__QUTPUT_FI LE=vpuni xservi ces. xm
APPLI CATI ON_NAME=Vpuni xservi ces
[ CLASSES]

NAVE=SERVI CES, DEPENDENCI ES

-- For services :

-- columl = searchcode

-- colum2 narre

| abel

-- col um3
-- colum4 =title

[ SERVI CES]

SOURCE=vp_servi ces. t xt

ATT=[ CCLUMNL] , [ COLUMNR] , [ GOLUWNS] , [ COLUMM]
OCCLUMNS=[ COLUWMNL] , [ COLUMNZ] , [ COLUWNE] , [ COLUMNA]
CONDI TI ONS[ | TEM = SERVI CE

LOADTABLE=TRUE

-- For dependenci es :

-- columl = source

-- colum2 = target
-- colum3 = type (DEPENDENCY or COWPCHl TI QN)
[ DEPENDENC! ES]

SOURCE=vp_servi ces. t xt

84

Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

ATT=[ CCLUMNL] , [ COLUMN2] , [ GOLUWNS]
COLUMNS=[ COLUMNL] , [ GCOLUWMNZ] , [ CCLUMNG]
CONDI Tl ONE[ | TEM = RELATI ON
LOADTABLE=TRUE

4. \ferify that the Oper ati onal Level Servi ce category is included in
the VPSer vi ce template in Service Desk. See “Creating the
Operational Level Service Category” on page 56 for details on how to
create it if it is not present.

5. On the VantagePoint for UNIX server, in/ opt / O// SD/ vant agepoi nt ,
run ./ vp_servi ces to generate a complete list of services and to
transform the service information into a comma separated file called
vp_servi ces. t xt that can be read by Data Exchange

6. Transfer the generated file to Servi ce Desk product
pat h\ dat a_exchange\ xm on your Service Desk application server
with the f t p command.

7. Open and run the import task in Data Exchange called:
vpuni xservi ces. An example of the open task follows:

Chapter 4 85



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-6 Import Services Task for UNIX

¥ Export data from a storage device

Select a configuration file for extracting data:

Export mapping: VpLINIXEErvices. ini j
Edit... |
r— Export data to or import data from file
Exchange file: vpLnixzervices. =ml
Browse... WL

v Impart data into%rvice Desk databaze
Select import settings

Account: - | ISystem administrator ﬂ
Password: I xxxxxxxxxxxx >1

Import mapping: I VPLINIXEErvices j
vV Debug

New. | Modiy. |

™ Use delta processing

Frevious exchange...

Browse,.. | WL |

Start... | List Log Files... | QK | Cancel |

8. At the bottom of the Data Exchange dialog box, click Li st Log

Fi | es. Open vpuni xservi ces_i np_error. | og when it appears in
the file window and check if any errors are written into the file.

NOTE An example text file called vp_servi ces_sanpl e. t xt is delivered with
this integration. You can rename it to vp_ser vi ces. t xt and use it for
demonstration purposes.

NOTE To view another example of importing data from an ASCII text file, see

Appendix A, “Examples” in the HP OpenView Service Desk: Data
Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

86 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Modifying the Import Mapping for Events

An import mapping file with default values is provided for the
VantagePoint Operation integration, you can modify the import mapping
as needed. For additional information on import mapping, refer to the
HP OpenView Service Desk: Data Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

The default import mapping supplied with this integration follows for
VantagePoint on UNIX.

Figure 4-7 Import Mapping for VantagePoint on UNIX
Mame: vaunix
i~ |tem M apping — Field M apping
<Incident> external _ewvent
Froperty | Field | Drefault | Uszed as | Wl -
classifica..  Classification
% category Cateqgory
status Statuz Registe...
zolution Salution
i Configuration ltem
pricrity Friority
impact Impact

Add...

infarmation  Infarmation
description  Description
event_id | Source D
Actual Cost
Actual Cost [Alemative)
Actual Duration
Actual Finish
Actual Start
Approval: #approvers Reguired
ApprovalApproval group

ApprovalApproval Status
Arnronel I-irinrened | Vrites i
| | »

ety |

Unique key

Modify... Femove... |

()8 | Cancel |

The interface for forwarding messages to Service Desk uses the
VantagePoint API to get message details. This provides access to 48
message attributes in VantagePoint, for example (on UNIX), message ID,
message text, instructions, and annotations. You can configure the
sd_eventi ns. pl file to insert VantagePoint message attributes into the
Remar k and | nf or nat i on fields of an incident in Service Desk. For
Example: information=\"Application:

$VantagePoint_params{APPLICATION}; Object:
$VantagePoint_params{OBJECT}\".

Chapter 4 87



Figure 4-8

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

For detailed information on modifying or creating a new import
mapping, refer to theHP OpenView Service Desk: Data Exchange
Administrator’s Guide.

Configuring Database Rules

Database rules can be used to send information from Service Desk to
VantagePoint. A Service Desk agent must be running on each
VantagePoint server to execute the commands specified in the rules. The
following sections contain examples for setting up rules to send
annotations and acknowledgments, and for starting the outage tool
mkoutage in VantagePoint.

Send Acknowledgment to VantagePoint for UNIX

To send acknowledgment messages to VantagePoint for Unix, the
database rule can be configured as follows:

Database Rule to Send Acknowledgments to VPO for UNIX

Database Rules: Send Acknowledgments To ¥P For Unix

Apply thiz rule:

‘when inc iz created or modified
Wwhen incidet is created
when incident is modified
Wwhen incident is deleted

[%alidates only if one or more fields of conditions are modified)

Fiule description:

when incident is created or modified

where Registration;Created by;Login name starts with VP
and Statuz equals Closed

Action to be performed: send acknowledgment to WP for Unix

< Back Mest > Cancel

= for each modified incident;
< if [Registration; Created by;Loginname]starts with VPU;

< and status is changed to closed;

88 Chapter 4



Figure 4-9

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Action to Send Acknowledgments to VPO for UNIX

Command Exec Action ﬂ
Hame: Isend acknowledgment to VP for Unix
Description:
=
[~
—Host |
Thiz command will be executed on the following host:
I[Hegistration;Ereated bw:Host] ‘

[~ Blocked

Cammand line: [ fopt/0/bin/0pC/opcackmsg

Parameters:

[Source D] ;I

[~
Inzert at curson position: Field = |

Cancel |

= on host: [ Regi stration; Oeated by; Host]
= then execute the command: / opt / OV/ bi n/ Qo opcacknsg
= with the parameter: [ Source |d]

Send Annotations to VantagePoint for UNIX

To send annotations to VantagePoint for UNIX, the database rule can be
configured as follows:

Chapter 4 89



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-10 Database Rule to Send Annotations to VPO for UNIX

Database Rules: Send Annotations To ¥P For Unix

Apply thiz rule:

‘when incident is created or modified
| ated
when incident is modified

Wwhen incident is deleted

Fiule description:

Wwhen incidet is created

where Registration;Created by;Login name starts with VP
Action to be performed: send annotation to WP for Unix

< Back Mest > Cancel

« for each inserted incident;

if [Registration; Created by;Loginname] starts with VPU;

90 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-11 Action to Send Annotations to VPO for Unix
x

Name: Isend anhatation to %P for Unix

Description:
=
=

—Host |

Thiz command will be executed on the following host:

I[Hegistration;Ereated bw:Host] ‘

[~ Blocked

Commard lire: I.-"opt.-"D\u".-"bin.-"D pC/opcannoadd

Parameters:
[Source ID] "A Service Desk incident haz been created with number [ID]." ;I

[~
Inzert at curson position: Field = |

Cancel |

= execute on host [ Regi stration; Created by; Host]
= the command: opt/ OV bi n/ Qo opcannoadd

= with parameters:[ Source 10 "A Service Desk incident has
been created with nunber [1D."

NOTE opcacknsg and opcannoadd are not part of the VantagePoint Operation
Integration software, they are part of the VantagePoint application and
are located in / opt / OV/ bi n/ OC.

Creating New Database Rules

Additional information about creating database rules can be found in the
HP OpenView Service Desk: Administrator’s Guide.

Chapter 4 91



TIP

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Create new database rules quickly by using the copy and paste functions.
Select a rule that is similar to the rule you want to create and click
CTRL+Cthen CTRL+V to make a copy. Double-click the copied rule to open
it and then use the Wizard to change the parameters and the name.

View The Current Status of a VantagePoint Service
From Service Desk

These smart actions make it possible for helpdesk employees or
specialists to view the current state of a VantagePoint service in a Web
browser. In the examples, the service is identified by the namel field of
the configuration item. When configuring this Smart Action, ensure that
you enter the correct VantagePoint server name.

Item Configuration Item

Name Show VP for Unix service State
Application Internet Explorer

Parameters http:/VPU server: 8880/ OrCgi / vpo_se

rvi ce_vi ever ?[ Nane 1]

Item Incident Item

Name Show VP for Unix service State
Application Internet Explorer

Parameters http:/VPU server: 8880/ OvCgi/vpo_se

rvi ce_vi ever ?[ Narre 1]

ltem Service Call
Name Show VP for Unix service State
Application Internet Explorer

92 Chapter 4



NOTE

Figure 4-12

TIP

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration

Overview
Parameters http:/VPU server: 8880/ Orgi / vpo_se
rvi ce_vi ever ?[ Confi guration
I tem Nane 1]

If you are using smart actions to view service statuses, your
VantagePoint Web site needs to be entered in the parameters portion of
the smart action. Normally the Web site will be the same as your
VantagePoint server.

The following dialog box is an example of a smart action configured to
show VantagePoint service state for a service call in Service Desk:

Show VantagePoint for UNIX Service Status

".Show ¥P For Unix Service Status - Smart Action EHE
i IServicecaII ok |
Text: IShow WP for Unix service status

Cancel |
'_‘I.’: Applic... ~ IIntemet Explorer

Farameters:

http:.-".-"server:SSSD.-"DvEgi.-"vpo_service_viewer?[Eonfigur;I
ation |temn;Mame 1]

Inzert: Field |

Comment:

- |

|

" Blocked

A number of functions available with this integration use the Smart
Actions feature in Service Desk. To create a new Smart Action:

1. From the Tool s menu, select Syst em then click Busi ness Logi c,
Actions, then Snart Acti ons.

2. Click the item that you want to create a smart action for. For
example; a configuration item or a Service Call.

Chapter 4 93



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

3. Right-click and select New Srrart Act i on from the popup menu.

Additional information on setting up and using Smart Actions can be
found in the Online Help for Service Desk.

Manually Send a Message to VantagePoint

Smart actions are available in the demo data for this integration. One
smart action makes it possible for users to send a message to the
VantagePoint application to notify the VantagePoint operators that a
problem is detected. If configured correctly this manually generated
message will not cause the automatic trouble-ticket interface to generate
an incident in Service Desk.

See “Generate a VantagePoint Message from Service Desk” on page 65
for an example of how this can be configured.

Configuring Service Desk for Outage Planning

You can configure outage planning in Service Desk to send outage
information to your VantagePoint for Unix server to suppress messages.

To download outage periods from Service Desk to VantagePoint you will
need to:

< Install the VantagePoint integration, see “Installation” on page 31.

= Enter occasional planned outages in the work order dialog box for the
effected ClI, (details can be found in the Online Help).

= Enter periodic outages in the Periodic Outage tab in effected CI
dialog box, (details can be found in the Online Help).

= Create an account for mkoutage.

= Configure a database rule for periodic outages, see “Creating a
Database Rule for Periodic Outage Information” on page 95.

= Configure a database rule for occasional outages, see “Creating a
Database Rule for Occasional Outage Information” on page 97.

= Configure the nkout age. conf file located on your VantagePoint
server (/ opt / OV SIY bi n/ nkout age. conf).

94 Chapter 4



NOTE

Figure 4-13

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

For troubleshooting information, see “Mkoutage Outage Planning” on
page 127.

Create an Account for mkoutage

Create an integration account for mkoutage so that it can access
information in Service Desk. The account must have access rights to
view all configuration items and service calls. Limit the access rights of
this account to prevent the account from being used by a Service Desk
client.

Creating a Database Rule for Periodic Outage Information

Configuration items are used to register periodic outage information. You
can configure a database rule to send periodic outage information to
VantagePoint for Unix as follows:

Database Rule Periodic Outages

Database Rules: Make Dutage - ConfigurationItem

Apply thiz rule:

‘when configuration item iz created or modified
‘when configuration item iz created
‘when configuration item iz modified
‘when configuration item iz deleted

[V ‘alidates anly if one or more fields of conditions are modified

Fiule description:

‘when configuration item iz created or modified
where Periodic Dutage:End exists
make outage [Command Exec Action)

< Back I Mest > | Cancel |

= When a configuration item is created or modified,;
= Where the condition Peri odi c Qut age, QutageEnd; exi sts:

Chapter 4 95



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-14 Conditions for Periodic Outage

x
Field - |
Operator: Walue;
IPeriodic Outage:End Iexists j I
™ Schedule the validation of this condition at: Eiald s |
I Odays 01 hour 00 mirutes ﬂ IBefore j I
™| Orly execute orice
Cancel
Figure 4-15 Action for Periodic Outages
x
Mame: IDutage for CI
Description:
Start the program MEoutage and Register the Dutage that is specified for a;l
Clin Service Desk.
—Host
Thiz command will be executed on the following host:
|00 UNIX, server
I” Blocked
Command line: Ia"opt.-"DWSD.-"bin.-"mkoutage.sh
Parameters:
<D =
Irnzert &t cursan position: Field - |
Cancel |

= execute on host: Your VantagePoint for UNIX server
= the command: /opt/OV/SD/bin/mkoutage.sh
= with parameters: -CI:[ID]

96 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Creating a Database Rule for Occasional Outage Information

The work order item is used to plan occasional outages. You can
configure a database rule to start mkoutage in VantagePoint for
occasional outages as follows:

Figure 4-16 Database Rule for Occasional Outages

New Database Rules - Workorder

Wwhich conditions do you want to check?

Occasionallutage;Outage End exists

Add.. T odify... Eemove

Fiule description:

when work order iz created or modified
where DccazionalJutage;Outage End exists

< Back | Mest > | Cancel |

e When a work order item is created or modified;

= Where the condition: Peri odi c Qut age, Qutage End; exi sts:

Figure 4-17 Conditions for Occasional Outage

x
Field - |
Operator: Walue;

IDccasionaID utage;Outage End

[T Scheduls the validation of this condition at: Field |
- =1 =
I Odays 01 hour 00 mirutes = IBefore I I
| Grlyexecute once
’ [
)

()8 | Cancel

Chapter 4 97



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
Overview

Figure 4-18 Action for Occasional Outages

Command Exec Action

Mame: IDccasionaI Outage from work, order

Description:

Fegister an occazional outage based on an outage specified in a work
order in Service Desk.

—Host

|

Thiz command will be executed on the following host:

IDVD far UM server

[~ Blocked

Command line: Ia"opt.-"DWSD.-"bin.-"mkoutage.sh

Parameters:

-we[ID]

|

|zert at curson position;: Field - |

Cancel |

execute on host: Your OVO for Unix server
the command line: /opt/OV/SD/bin/mkoutage.sh
with parameters: -WO:[ID]

98

Chapter 4



Table 4-1

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

VantagePoint for UNIX

This section explains the configuration tasks to be done on the
VantagePoint for UNIX application server.

Modifying the Configurable Extractor File

The file sd_event . i ni is a configurable extractor used to extract
information from VantagePoint. It can be found in the Service Desk

[ opt/ OV/ SO bi n folder. You will want to update the ACCOUNT and
SERVER entries in the configuration file, as a minimum. If you change the
name of the default import mapping, you will need to enter the new
name in the MAPPI NGrow. A example of the sd_event . i ni file follows:

[ SD Event]

LOGHI LE=sd_event . | og

ERRCR LOGFI LE=sd_event _error.| og
ACCOUNT=VPU _ser ver 1/ Passwor d
SERVER=your ser ver

PORT=30980

MAPPI NG=vpuni X

CLASSNAME=I nci dent

MODUS=i nser t

LANGUAGE=CB

Configuring VantagePoint for Outage Planning

The settings for mkoutage are defined in the file:
/ opt/ OV SO0 bi n/ nkout age. conf . The following table explains what
needs to be entered in each section of the file:

mkoutage.conf File

[SD] This section of the file will contain Service Desk
information.

hostname Enter the host name of the Service Desk application
server.

Chapter 4 99



Table 4-1

VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

mkoutage.conf File

Username Enter the user name from the account you will be using
for this portion of the integration. The system account is
entered by default and should be changed to an
integration account.

Password Enter the password that goes with the user name for the
account.

[VPO] This section will contain VantagePoint specific
information.

outage_templ | Enter the file name, including the path where the VPO
ate_file outage template is located. The default is

/ et c/ opt/ OV shar e/ conf/ Qo mgnt _sv/ respngr s/ ou
t age. It is possible that you already have this template
at another location. If the template does not exist, you
will need to create a blank template file at this location
and with this file name.

reconfigure_r | This is the VPO command telling the management
equest_cmd server to process the outage template file. The default is
opccf gout -update. In most cases it will not require
modification.

syntax_check | This contains the VPO command used to parse the
_cmd outage template file for errors. The default is opcnonthk
- out age, in most cases it does not need to be modified.

For information on configuring the Service Desk portion of mkoutage,
see “Configuring Service Desk for Outage Planning” on page 94. For
information on using outage planning after it is configured, refer to
“Suppressing Messages in Service Desk” on page 123, and Outage
Planning in the Service Desk Online Help.

The Outage Template File

An outage template file is used for managing the outage time periods in
VantagePoint. This template is updated by the program mkoutage when
one of the database rules specified for outage planning are triggered. You
may already have an outage template file on your VantagePoint server. If
the file exists, you can prevent errors by placing the file in the location
with the name that is specified in the nkout age. conf file. If you have

100 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

never used outage planning in VantagePoint this file might not exist and
you will need to create it, by creating a blank text file that matches the
information specified in the nkout age. conf file for the

out age_tenpl ate fil e entry.

An example of an existing outage template file follows:

TI METEMPLATES

TI METEMPLATE "tinetnpl for Configuration |tem 28"
DESCRI PTION "ti netnpl for Configuration Item 28"
TI METMPLCONDS

TI METMPLCOND

TI MECONDTYPE Mat ch

TI ME FROM 07: 00 TO 11: 00

WEEKDAY ON Sat ur day

TI METEMPLATE "ti netnpl for Workorder 740"

DESCRI PTI ON "ti nmet npl for Workorder 740"

TI METMPLCONDS

TI METMPLCOND

TI MECONDTYPE Mat ch

TI ME FROM 10: 00 TO 11:59

DATE ON 07/29/2001

CONDSTATUSVARS

CONDSTATUSVAR " pckay004" True

CONDSTATUSVAR "ovweb" True

RESPMGRCONFI GS

RESPMGRCONFI G

DESCRI PTI ON "responsi bl e nmanager configuration for
Configuration Item 28"

MSGTARCGETRULES

MSGTARCGETRULE

DESCRI PTI ON "nessage target rule 1 for Configuration |tem 28"
MSGTARGETRULECONDS

MSGTARGETRULECOND

DESCRI PTI ON "nessage target rule 1 cond for Configuration Item
28"

CONDSTATUSVAR " pckay004"

SEVERI TY Unknown

NODE | P 172.24.1.198 "PCKAYAK P3 900 Mz "

APPLI CATI ON " PC"

MSGCONDTYPE Mat ch

MSGOPERATI ONS

MSGOPERATI ON

TI METEMPLATE "tinetnpl for Configuration |tem 28"
SUPPRESS

RESPMGRCONFI G

Chapter 4 101



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

DESCRI PTI ON "responsi bl e manager configuration for Wrkorder
740"

MSGTARCGETRULES

MSGTARCGETRULE

DESCRI PTI ON "nessage target rule 1 for Wrkorder 740"
MSGTARGETRULECONDS

MSGTARGETRULECOND

DESCRI PTI ON "nessage target rule 1 cond for Wrkorder 740"
CONDSTATUSVAR " ovweb"

SEVERI TY War ni ng

NODE | P 172.24.1.1 "COpenVi ew 3 Webserver

APPLI CATI ON " ovweb"

MSGCONDTYPE Mat ch

MSGOPERATI ONS

MSGOPERATI ON

TI METEMPLATE "ti netnpl for Wborkorder 740"

SUPPRESS

Making Service Desk a VantagePoint User

Make Service Desk a VantagePoint user called SD. The commands
sd_event.sh and sd_eventins.sh create new incidents. These commands
use the SD user in VantagePoint to gather information from
VantagePoint. The SD operator in VantagePoint owns the messages as
soon as they are forwarded to Service Desk, making it possible to
distinguish VantagePoint messages from other messages in Service
Desk.

1. From the W ndowmenu in VantagePoint select User bank to
manually create a user.

102 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

Figure 4-19 Add User dialog box

Hane Label

|BD | |Ser€ice Desk
Password Real Hane
|*€ |Seruice Desk
Description

|Seruice Desk

-+~ Tenplate Adninistrator

“* Dperator

Capabilities

[ Perforn/Stop Actions [ Oun/Disown Hessages

[ Hodify Hessage Attributes [T {Un-}Acknowledge Hessages
Configuration

Hode Hierarchy

HodeBank Get Hap Selection

R ibilities... fApplications... | Profiles...

Use Configuration of Selected User

0K Cancel Help

2. In the Nane field enter SD and give it the password sd.

3. Enter Servi ce Desk in the Label , Real Nane and Descri ption
fields.

4. Make the SD user an Qper at or .

5. Click Responsi bi liti es and select HP- UX to select all
responsibilities.

6. Click &K when finished.

Moving the Service Desk Application to an Operator

To view Service Desk nodes and incidents from your Java user interface
you will need to move the applications to the User Bank as follows:

1. Open the VantagePoint User Bank from your Motif user interface.
2. Right-click an operator, for example opc_adm select Modi fy, then

Chapter 4 103



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

click Appl i cati ons.

3. From the W ndows menu open the VantagePoint Appl i cati on Bank
and select the Service Desk icon.

4. Drag the Servi ce Desk icon to the Applications of User: opc_adm
dialog box.

5. Click &K in the Modify User opc_adm dialog box.

Modifying the Message Source Templates

The Message Source Templates need to be configured to specify
conditions for forwarding messages to the Trouble Ticket interface,
Service Desk. After modifying the Message Source templates you will
need to redistribute them to your client systems. To adjust the Message
Source templates from the Motif user interface or the VantagePoint
server you will need opc_adm administrator rights:

1. Open Message Sour ce Tenpl at es and select Defaul t.

2. Click G oup Managenent Server and then select the items you want
sent to Service Desk, Bad su (switch user) for example.

3. Click Condi ti ons, select a condition and then the Forward to
Troubl e Ti cket check box.

Message Templates need to be distributed to the VantagePoint client
systems whenever they are updated. To distribute the templates:

1. From the W ndows menu, in your VantagePoint Motif or server
interface, click Node Bank.

2. Select the Server icon.

3. Fromthe Acti ons menu select Agent s then | nst al | / updat e SWand
config.

4. Select Tenpl at es, Acti ons, Moni t or s, and Commands.
5. Click K The updated templates will be sent to the client systems.

Deploying the Monitoring Policies

The monitoring policies installed with this integration need to be
deployed from your Motif interface to the proper locations after
installation. The list below shows the policies and where they need to be

104 Chapter 4



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration

VantagePoint for UNIX
deployed:
SD_VP VantagePoint management server
SD_VP_ACK VantagePoint management server
SD_APP_SERVER_LOG Service Desk server
SD_APP_SERVER Service Desk server

Configuring the Service Desk Agent

The Service Desk agent installed on your VantagePoint for UNIX server
needs to be configured as follows:

1. Open the file: / sbin/init.d/ hpovsdagent .

2. Check the following variables. If they are not accurate modify them:

JAVA The absolute path to the java virtual machine.

CLASSPATH The path containing all used classes, including
those from the Java Runtime environment.

APPSERVER The name of the Service Desk application server.

AGENTUSER The Unix account in which commands are
executed.

An example of how this may look in the file follows:

JAVA=/ opt/j aval. 2/ bi n/j ava

CLASSPATH=/ opt / OV/ SIY cl asses/ hpovsdagent . zi p: / opt/j aval. 2
[jrellib/rt.jar:/opt/ OV SO cl asses/ ntl asses. zi p
APPSERVER=sd_ser ver

ACENTUSER=r oot

Chapter 4 105



VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
VantagePoint for UNIX

106 Chapter 4



User Tasks

This chapter provides some examples of how this integration can be
used. Each section contains at least one use case and lists the steps for
performing the task for VantagePoint for Windows and VantagePoint for
UNIX as applicable.

Chapter 5 107



User Tasks
Importing Nodes into Service Desk

Importing Nodes into Service Desk

VantagePoint nodes are equivalent to configuration items in Service
Desk. For Service Desk to relate incidents to a piece of equipment that
equipment or node needs to be registered as a configuration item. Data
Exchange is used to automate the process of extracting the node data
from VantagePoint and import the nodes as configuration items in
Service Desk.

VantagePoint for Windows

To export nodes from VantagePoint for Windows and import them as
configuration items in Service Desk use the Data Exchange task called
vpw ndowsci from the Service Desk application server. For configuration
information see “Importing Nodes Into Service Desk” on page 49.

VantagePoint for UNIX

To export nodes from VantagePoint for UNIX and import them as
configuration items in Service Desk use the Data Exchange task
vpuni xci from the Service Desk application server. For specific
information see “Importing Nodes Into Service Desk” on page 77.

NOTE Currently Data Exchange cannot detect deleted or outdated nodes. For
example, you import all nodes into Service Desk as configuration items.
Six months later 30 of your nodes are replaced by more modern
equipment. You can reconcile your data exchange data and use the
change list produced to identify obsolete items. See the Reconciliation
section in the HP OpenView Service Desk: Data Exchange
Administrator’s Guide.

108 Chapter 5



NOTE

NOTE

User Tasks
Importing Services and Relations

Importing Services and Relations

VantagePoint service information can be imported as configuration items
into Service Desk using the Data Exchange feature. This makes it
possible to relate Service Desk incidents to VantagePoint services.
Dependency and composition relations are also imported. Dependency
relations are horizontal, for example the purchasing system and the
human resource department are both dependent on an Oracle database.
Composition relations are parent-child relations, for example Enai |
servi ce is the parent of the US emai | servi ce and Eur opean enui |
servi ce. The relations are added to the Rel ated O s field of the
configuration item when they are imported.

VantagePoint for Windows

To export nodes from VantagePoint for Windows and import them as
configuration items in Service Desk use the Data Exchange task called
vpw ndowsser vi ces from the Service Desk application server. For
specific information see “Importing Services Into Service Desk” on page
55.

VantagePoint for UNIX

To export Services from VantagePoint for UNIX and import them as
Configuration Items in Service Desk you will need to save the data in
ASCII text format and use an ODBC text editor. The complete procedure
is explained in“Importing VantagePoint for UNIX Services” on page 82.

An example text file called vp_servi ces_sanpl e. t xt is delivered with
this integration. You can rename it to vp_servi ces. t xt .

To review an additional example of importing data from an ASCII text
file, see Appendix A, “Examples” in the HP OpenView Service Desk: Data
Exchange Administrator’s Guide.

Chapter 5 109



User Tasks
Sending Events From VantagePoint

Sending Events From VantagePoint

Service Desk can be used as the Trouble Ticket interface for
VantagePoint Operations. You can configure VantagePoint to send all
events or specific events to Service Desk. The event information is
mapped to a Service Desk incident. The first time an event is sent an
incident is created in Service Desk. Service Desk is then the owner of
that event. The import mapping in Service Desk defines which event
attributes will be imported into the Incident fields.

VantagePoint for Windows

If you are using VantagePoint for Windows you can send event
information from VantagePoint to Service Desk using the WMI policy
called Forward messages to Servi ce Desk that intercepts
OV_Messages and uses a Visual Basic script called Vpw Sd. vbs to call
sd_event and forward attributes to Service Desk. SD event creates a
corresponding incident in Service Desk. The policy must be deployed on
the VantagePoint management server.

To send event information from the VantagePoint for Windows
management console to Service Desk:

1. Configure the integration, see “Deploying the Forwarding Policies” on
page 70.

2. Once configured, event information that meets the conditions set for
the policy will automatically be sent to Service Desk. To change what
message information is sent to Service Desk you will need to modify
the conditions and distribute the changed policy to your client
computers. See “Modifying the Forwarding Policy” on page 70.

3. After a message is sent to Service Desk, the severity label will turn
white to show that it is owned by Service Desk.

VantagePoint for UNIX

If you are using VantagePoint for UNIX you can send event information
to Service Desk using the Trouble Ticket interface to call

sd_eventi ns. sh. To send event information from the VantagePoint for
UNIX to Service Desk:

110 Chapter 5



User Tasks
Sending Events From VantagePoint

1. Configure the integration, see “Manually Send a Message to
VantagePoint” on page 94.

2. Once configured, event information that meets the criteria of the
message source templates will automatically be sent to Service Desk.
To change what event information is sent to Service Desk you will
need to modify the message source templates and distribute them to
your client computers. See “Modifying the Message Source
Templates” on page 104.

3. After a message is sent to Service Desk, the severity label will turn
white to show that it is owned by Service Desk.

Chapter 5 111



User Tasks
Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint

Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint

Changes made to VantagePoint messages from the VantagePoint
windows management console or the API will be reflected in Service
Desk.

VantagePoint for Windows

A WMI policy that registers the event class OV_Message_ChangeEvent is
used. When a message change occurs, for example severity change,
message text change, the sd_event program in Service Desk will be
called to update the corresponding incident.

To reflect updates done in VantagePoint for Windows in your Service
Desk application:

1. Install and configure the integration.

2. Once the Forward nessage changes to Servi ce Desk policy is
distributed, message updates will be sent to Service Desk
automatically. The import mapping determines what attributes are
sent to Service Desk.

VantagePoint for UNIX

This feature is not yet available for VantagePoint on UNIX.

112 Chapter 5



User Tasks
Manually Forwarding Messages

Manually Forwarding Messages

This feature makes it possible for users to send a message to the Service
Desk application. A message may need to be manually forwarded when:

= A message is created that was not detected by the automatic fault
detection application.

= A message is created that is not configured to be sent to Service Desk.

VantagePoint for Windows

This feature is not yet available on VantagePoint for Windows.

VantagePoint for UNIX

VantagePoint or UNIX users can use the Application Bank to manually
forward messages:

1. Start the Message Browser in the VantagePoint for Motif user
interface.

2. Select the messages you want to send.

3. From the Acti ons menu select St art, then Servi ce Desk and click
I nsert | ncident. The selected messages will be sent to Service
Desk.

4. The severity label will turn white when a message is sent to Service
Desk, showing that Service Desk owns the message.

Chapter 5 113



User Tasks
Sending Annotations to VantagePoint

Sending Annotations to VantagePoint

Annotating a message in VantagePoint is similar to adding a note of
explanation to a business contract. The annotation is a short summation
of the important points and can be used as a reference the next time you
receive the same message. Message annotations are normally used to
provide information on:

= action performed to resolve the problem;

name of the user who started the action;

status information for the action performed,;

start and finish time of the action;
= any pre- or post action information which is relevant.

Database rules are available in the demo database for sending an
annotation to VantagePoint whenever an incident is created as a result
of an event being sent from VantagePoint to Service Desk. The database
rule can also be configured to send an annotation to the VantagePoint
application whenever the status of that incident changes. Database rules
can be turned on/off and modified from the Service Desk. Agents on the
VantagePoint server are sent commands, generated from a database rule
in Service Desk, that call the Vpw Sd. vbs script (Windows) or
opcannoadd (UNIX) in VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for Windows
To send annotations to VantagePoint for Windows from Service Desk:

1. Install the demo data and configure the integration, see “Send
Annotations to VantagePoint for Windows” on page 62.

2. Turn on the database rule, send annotations to VP for W ndows:

= From the Tool s menu in Service Desk (server) select Syst em In
the Administrators Console navigate to the Busi ness Logi c
folder and open Dat abase Rul es. Double-click the | nci dent item.

= Annotation rules are available for VantagePoint for Windows and
VantagePoint for UNIX, make sure you use the correct one. Open
the rule and use the Database Rule wizard to verify that the
definition for the rule is accurate and that the rule is not blocked.

114 Chapter 5



User Tasks
Sending Annotations to VantagePoint

Once the rule is configured and turned on (not blocked) it will
automatically send annotations to VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for UNIX
To send annotations to VantagePoint for UNIX from Service Desk:

1. Install the demo data and configure the integration, see “Send
Annotations to VantagePoint for UNIX” on page 89.

2. Turn on the database rule, send annotations to VP for Uni Xx:

= From the Tool s menu in Service Desk (server) select System In
the Admi ni strat ors Consol e navigate to the Busi ness Logi ¢
folder and open Database Rules. Double-click the | nci dent item.

= Annotation rules will be visible for VantagePoint for Windows and
VantagePoint for UNIX, make sure you use the correct one. Open
the rule and use the Database Rule wizard to verify that the
definition for the rule is accurate and that the rule is not blocked.

Once the rule is configured and turned on (not blocked) it will
automatically send annotations to VantagePoint.

Chapter 5 115



User Tasks
Sending Acknowledgments to VantagePoint

Sending Acknowledgments to VantagePoint

Acknowledging a message is similar to filing a bill after it is paid. You
want to retain a copy of the transaction to verify that you have paid the
bill, and as a reference to compare with future bills. After you have
finished working with a message you remove it from your desktop and
file it away for easy future reference. Typically you acknowledge a
message because:

= You have finished work on the message and resolved any related
problems.

= You have another message in your Message Browser describing the
same event.

= You no longer need the message, for example, if the message has low
severity and requires no action.

Database rules are available in the demo database for acknowledging
messages from VantagePoint whenever an incident that was created as a
result of a VantagePoint event is closed in Service Desk. Database rules
can be turned on/off and modified in the Business Logic section of the
System Administrator’s Console. Agents on the VantagePoint server are
sent commands, generated by a database rule in Service Desk, that call
the Vpw Sd. vbs script in VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for Windows

To send acknowledgments to VantagePoint for Windows from Service
Desk:

1. Install the demo database and configure the integration, see “Send
Acknowledgment to VantagePoint for Windows” on page 60.

2. Turn on the database rule, send acknow edgnents to VP for
W ndows:

< From the Tool s menu in Service Desk (server) select Syst em In
the Administrators Console navigate to the Busi ness Logi c
folder and open Dat abase Rul es. Double-click the | nci dent item.

= Acknowledgment rules will be visible for VantagePoint for
Windows and VantagePoint for UNIX, make sure you use the
correct one. Open the rule and use the Database Rule wizard to

116 Chapter 5



User Tasks
Sending Acknowledgments to VantagePoint

verify that the definition for the rule is accurate and that the rule
is not blocked.

Once the rule is configured and turned on (not blocked) it will
automatically send annotations to VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for UNIX

To send acknowledgments to VantagePoint for UNIX from Service Desk:

1.

Install and configure the integration, see “Send Acknowledgment to
VantagePoint for UNIX” on page 88.

Turn on the database rule, send acknow edgrents to VP for
W ndows:

From the Tool s menu in Service Desk (server) select Syst em In
the Administrators Console navigate to the Busi ness Logi c
folder and open Dat abase Rul es. Double-click the I nci dent item.

If you installed the demo database, acknowledgment rules will be
visible for VantagePoint for Windows and VantagePoint for UNIX,
make sure you use the correct one. Open the rule and use the
Database Rule wizard to verify that the definition for the rule is
accurate and that the rule is not blocked.

Once the rule is configured and turned on (not blocked) it will
automatically send acknowledgements to VantagePoint.

Chapter 5 117



TIP

User Tasks
Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint

Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint

While working in VantagePoint for Windows you can view related
configuration items in Service Desk.

The Vi ew Node | nf o action opens the configuration item form in Service
Desk. The node selected is passed as a parameter using $OPC_NODES.
The application can only be started with the Windows user interface.

See “Viewing Service Desk Cls from VantagePoint” on page 72 for
information on how to set up the tool to perform this action in
VantagePoint.

If the Service Desk dialog box does not open, verify that the Bin folder is
in the path. For more information see “Setting the Environment Variable
for Service Desk” on page 47.

VantagePoint for Windows - View Configuration Items

To call the Service Desk user interface when you are working in the
VantagePoint for Windows management console:

1. Select the node that you want to view as a configuration item in
Service Desk.

2. Right-click and select Al | Tasks, then Launch Tool .

3. In the Tool to Execute dialog box select Show Confi guration Item
in Service Desk dient.

4. Click Launch.

118 Chapter 5



User Tasks
Viewing VantagePoint Service State

Viewing VantagePoint Service State

A browser can be used to view all services that are not working or just
top level services that are not working, depending on the URL used. The
services are color coded to show the level of importance: red equals
critical; orange equals major; yellow equals minor; and light blue (Cyan)
equals warning. The following scenarios are designed to give you an idea
of how this feature might be used:

= A support manager wants an update on the state of the top level
VantagePoint services that are down. The manager clicks the Top VP
servi ces shortcut on the desktop and gets a view of all top level
services currently down.

= A specialist is working at a customer site and needs an update on the
services that are down. The specialist enters the service viewer URL,
in the browser of a computer with Internet access, and gets a view of
all services that are down.

= The customer support center begins to receive numerous calls for
service. To get a quick overview of services that are currently down
the help desk engineer uses the Service viewer shortcut on the
desktop to quickly locate the down service and answer the calls.

VantagePoint on Windows

In Service Desk, add a shortcut to view the overall state of VantagePoint
services. To create the shortcut:

1. From the Start menu select Progr ans and then left-click on the
entry for Service Desk 4.0.

2. Select Add Short cut from the popup menu that appears.

3. In the Nane field, enter the name you want the shortcut to have and
select the URL option with the following URL.:
http://server/cgi-bin/ovservi ceexport.exe?-format+htm [ +-
servi ce+servi ce nane.]

For viewing top services, remove the service name from the end of the
URL.

4. Click & to save the shortcut.

Chapter 5 119



User Tasks
Viewing VantagePoint Service State

5. When you click on the shortcut a hierarchical view of services will be
visible. Click each service to view more detail information. The view
will be refreshed every sixty seconds.

VantagePoint on UNIX

There are two Smart Actions available for viewing VantagePoint
services. Services can be viewed for a service call, an incident, or for a
configuration item. From the Act i on menu in Service Desk select: Show
VP for Unix service state.

Another option is to add a shortcut in Service Desk, to view the overall
state of VantagePoint for UNIX services. To create the shortcut:

1. From the St art menu select Progr ans and then left-click on the
entry for Service Desk 4.0.

2. Select Add Short cut from the popup menu that appears.

3. In the Nane field, enter the name you want the shortcut to have and
select the URL option with the following command line:
htt p: // <server_name>: 8880/ vpo_t op_servi ces. htm .

120 Chapter 5



Figure 5-1 Create a Shortcut to View Top VantagePoint Services

Add Shortcut

M ame

User Tasks

Viewing VantagePoint Service State

IT:::p WP zervices

% File or UBL

Itp:h’{ server_names B850/ vpo_top_services. himl

" Dataiew

Browse

'ﬁ Change
A Configuration Ikem

[ Incident

=8 Orgarization
£=] Persan

B Maintenance contract

]9

L |_|_’\_

Canicel |

4. Click O to save the shortcut.

5. When you click on the shortcut a hierarchical view of services will be
visible. Click each service to view more detail information. The view
will be refreshed every sixty seconds.

Chapter 5

121



User Tasks
Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service Desk

Generating a VantagePoint Message From
Service Desk

If a helpdesk employee becomes aware of a problem in the IT
infrastructure and creates an incident in Service Desk. However, an
error message does not exist for the problem in the VantagePoint
application. The helpdesk employee, can use a smart action in Service
Desk to pass the incident information to the VantagePoint application,
creating a new error message in VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for Windows

To generate a VantagePoint message from the Service Desk user
interface:

1. Select or open an incident in Service Desk.

2. From the Acti ons menu in Service Desk click the Generate VP
nmessage nanual |y action.

3. A new message will be created in VantagePoint.

VantagePoint for UNIX

To generate a VantagePoint message from the Service Desk user
interface:

1. Select or open an incident in Service Desk.

2. From the Acti ons menu in Service Desk click the Generate VP
message nmanual |y action.

3. A new message will be created in VantagePoint.

122 Chapter 5



NOTE

NOTE

User Tasks
Suppressing Messages in Service Desk

Suppressing Messages in Service Desk

You can suppress node-down messages that are sent to Service Desk
from a VantagePoint for UNIX server by using mkoutage to download
outage information. Two types of outages are recognized: periodic, or
recurring outages, and occasional, or incidental outages. Outage
planning is administrative task in Service Desk, it can only be used to
suppress messages when installed with the VantagePoint integration.

It is not possible to automatically detect if outage periods manually
entered on your VantagePoint server application conflict with outage
periods sent from Service Desk. If a conflict occurs, the result may be an
error in the outage time period in the VantagePoint application.

Outages planned for a Service Level Agreement in Service Desk cannot
be downloaded into VantagePoint.

Chapter 5 123



User Tasks
Monitoring Service Desk Processes

Monitoring Service Desk Processes

VantagePoint log file policies can be used to monitor the log files for the
agent (UNIX only), sd_event, and the Service Desk application server.
This provides you with a means for monitoring the integration
continuously. The policies can be used to match specific log file lines and
assign variables out of the intercepted lines to use for pattern matching.

VantagePoint for Windows

Once the policies are deployed, detected errors are sent to the message
browser automatically. Instructional text is provided with the error
messages to help solve detected problems. The policy moni t or sd_event
[ ogfil e is used to monitor the VantagePoint management server. The
policy Moni tor Service Desk | ogfil e is available for monitoring the
Service Desk application server.

VantagePoint for UNIX

Once the policies are deployed, detected errors are sent to the message
browser automatically. SD VP and SD VP_ACK must be deployed on the
VantagePoint application server. SD APP_SERVER LGGand

SD APP_SERVERmust be deployed on the Service Desk application server.
Instructional text is provided with the error messages to help solve
detected problems.

SD WP For monitoring the
VantagePoint management
server (sd_event _error. | og).

SD VP_ACK For monitoring the Service
Desk agent on the

VantagePoint management
server (hpovsdagent . | og).

SD APP_SERVER LOG For monitoring the Service
Desk application server
(I ogserver. txt).

SD APP_SERVER For monitoring the Service
Desk application server.

124 Chapter 5



Troubleshooting

This chapter contains troubleshooting information for using the
VantagePoint operation for UNIX or Windows with Service Desk.

Chapter 6 125



Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Troubleshooting Information

This section contains information that may be helpful in locating and
solving errors that occur when using this integration.

Potential Windows Error Messages

This section explains error messages you may encounter in
sd_event _error.| og, followed by a possible solution.
Viewing Items Error

Error message: You are not allowed to viewthis type of item

Solution:

1. From the Tool s menu in Service Desk, click Syst em then Security,
then Access, and Rol e.

2. Open the Hel pdesk rol e and select Vi ewaccess for the Account
item.

3. Click K and then restart the Service Desk application server.

Server Response Error

Error message in sd_event _error. | og.
SERVER RESPONSE=ERRCR null criteriu

Solution: This error occurs when the VantagePoint message can not be
accessed by the get _vp_attri but es command. Verify that you have
added Service Desk (SD) as a user in VantagePoint with the correct
password and that the Service Desk user has access to messages.

UNIX Log Files

e The file /var/opt/ OV S | og/ appl og. t xt shows when the Service
Desk agent was started.

e The file/var/opt/ O/ SD | og/ hpovsdagent . t xt contains output
and errors from the Service Desk agent.

e The file/opt/ OV SDY bi n/ sd_event _error. | og contains errors
regarding the automatic and manual forwarding of events to Service

126 Chapter 6



Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Desk.

Acknowledgments and Annotations on VantagePoint
for UNIX

This section contains some troubleshooting tips to help you resolve errors
that may occur in the acknowledgment and annotation portions of this
integration.

From the Tool s menu in Service Desk, select Syst em then click
Busi ness Logi c, then Dat abase Rul es. Open the | nci dent item to
view the database rule. Verify that the:

< rule is not blocked;
« conditions are met;
e action is not blocked.

On your VantagePoint for Unix server verify that your agent files are
installed as follows:

e /sbin/init.d/ hpovsdagent

= /opt/ OV SD cl asses/ hpovsdagent . zi p

= /opt/ OV SD cl asses/ ntl asses. zi p

Verify that the agent is running: / sbi n/ini t. d/ hpovsdagent stat us.
Check for errors in the log file: /var/opt/ OV SD¥ | og/ *. | og

Mkoutage Outage Planning

To begin troubleshooting nmkout age you might want to look for possible
causes in the log file, mkoutage.log located in / opt/ OV SIY bi n. If that is
unsuccessful you can continue the troubleshooting or testing by starting
nkout age manually as described in the following paragraphs:

You can start the Mcout age utility used for outage planning manually
from the command line, for testing or troubleshooting. To start it, run
nkout age. sh with either the -ci or -wo flag followed by the ID for the
item. Configuration items (-ci) are used for periodic outages, work orders
(-wo) for occasional outages.

This command will connect nkout age to the Service Desk application
server, where it will examine the outage data specified for the item

Chapter 6 127



Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

entered in the command line. If sufficient information is available, it will
create a new template entry and attempt to add it to the template file,
then send a request to the VantagePoint server to process the file again.

If the template entry is successfully added, nkout age will remove all
obsolete template entries in the template sections it controls that have
end dates before the current date and time. This is done to control the
size of the template. Mkout age will only delete entries in the sections
that are surrounded by the comments:

"#SD TI METEMPLATES START", "#SD TI METEMPLATES _END',

"#SD RESPMERCFGS_START", and "#SD_RESPMERCFGS_END'

Tips for Demonstrations and Testing

This section contains information that can be used when testing or
demonstrating the integration in a non-production environment. For
VantagePoint for UNIX users some example services are available and
this section lists commands that can be used to list and assign access to
the services:

= Add the sample services for demonstration purposes:
# opcservi ce -add
[ opt / OV O exanpl es/ servi ces/ banki ng. xni
# opcservice -add /opt/ O/ Qo exanpl es/ servi ces/ sap. xm

= List of top services:
# opcservice -list

= List of all services:
# opcservice -list -sub

= Assign an operator to a service tree. This enables the operator to view
the assigned services in the Java user interface. The example below
will assign the banking services:
# opcservice -assign opc_op banking

= Show the services that users have access to:
# opcservice -operators

Integration Item Reference List

The following tables are provided to give you an overview of the various
files and configured items included in this integration and their use. The
tables include the various import mappings, configuration files,
applications (UNIX), policies, database rules, smart actions and other

128 Chapter 6



Table 6-1

Table 6-2

Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

key tools provided with this integration:

Configuration (ini) Files

Name

Use

sd_event.ini

For importing events into
Service Desk.

vpw ndowci . i ni

For importing VPO for
Windows nodes as
configuration items into Service
Desk.

vpuni xci . ini

For importing VPO for UNIX
nodes as configuration items
into Service Desk.

vpw ndowsser vi ces. i ni

For importing services from
VPO for Windows into Service
Desk.

vpuni xservi ces. i ni

For importing services from
VPO for UNIX into Service
Desk.

Import Mapping

Name Use

sd_event For mapping VPO events to
Service Desk (Incident) item
and attributes.

vpw ndowci For mapping VPO for Windows
nodes to configuration item and
attributes in Service Desk.

vpuni xci For mapping VPO for UNIX

nodes to configuration item and
attributes in Service Desk.

vpw ndowsser vi ces

For mapping services from VPO
for Windows to Service Desk
configuration items.

Chapter 6

129



Table 6-2

Table 6-3

Table 6-4

Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Import Mapping

Name

Use

vpuni xservi ces

For mapping services from VPO
for UNIX to Service Desk
configuration items.

Applications in VPO for UNIX

Name

Use

I nsert | ncident

For inserting error messages
from VantagePoint for UNIX
into Service Desk as an
incident.

Vi ew I ncident Info

For viewing incidents in
Service Desk that are related to
VPO for UNIX messages.

Vi ew Node

For viewing configuration items
in Service Desk that are related
to VPO for UNIX nodes.

Database Rules in Service Desk

Name

Use

Send acknow edgrments to VP
for Unix.

For sending an
acknowledgement to
VantagePoint for UNIX.

Send acknow edgrments to VP
for Wndows

For sending an
acknowledgements to
VantagePoint for Windows.

Send annotations to VP for
Uni x.

For sending annotations to VP
for UNIX.

Send annotations to VP for
W ndows.

For sending annotations to VP
for Windows.

130

Chapter 6



Table 6-5

Table 6-6

Table 6-7

Smart Actions in Service Desk

Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Name

Use

CGenerate VP nmessage manual |y

To manually insert a Service
Desk incident as a message in
VPO for UNIX.

Show VP for Unix service
state

To view the state of
VantagePoint for UNIX services
with a Web browser.

Show VP for Wndows service
state

To view the state of
VantagePoint for Windows
services with a Web browser.

Policies in VPO for Windows

Name

Use

Forward messages to Service
Desk

To forward a message from
VantagePoint to Service Desk.

Forward message changes to
Servi ce Desk

To forward message changes
from VantagePoint to Service
Desk.

Monitor Service Desk log file

To monitor the Service Desk log
file for errors.

Monitor sd_event log file

To monitor the sd_event log file
for errors.

Tools in VPO for Windows

Name

Use

Show Configuration Itemin
Service Desk dient

To view the configuration item
in Service Desk that is related
to the node selected in
VantagePoint.

Chapter 6

131



Table 6-8

Table 6-9

Table 6-10

Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Accounts in Service Desk

Name

Use

VPW ser ver 1/ servi cedesk

Default account created for the
VantagePoint for Windows
server. Server accounts must
start with VPW or VPU.

VPU server 1/ servi cedesk

Default account created for the
VantagePoint for UNIX server.
Server accounts must start
with VPW or VPU.

Monitoring Files in VPO for UNIX

Name Use

SD VP For monitoring sd_event on
the VantagePoint management
server.

SD VP_ACK For monitoring the Service

Desk agent on the
VantagePoint management
server

SD APP_SERVER LOG

For monitoring the Service
Desk application server.

SD APP_SERVER

For monitoring the Service
Desk application server.

sd_access. exe

Used by SD_APP_SERVER to
check if access is authorized.

Monitoring Policies in VPO for Windows

Name

Use

Monitor sd_event logfile

For monitoring sd_event on the
VantagePoint management
server.

132

Chapter 6




Table 6-10

Table 6-11

Table 6-12

Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Monitoring Policies in VPO for Windows

Name

Use

Moni t ori ng Servi ce Desk

Logfil e

For monitoring the Service Desk
application server.

Installation Reference Tables

Service Desk Server

File Default Location

vpuni xci . ini and
vpw ndowsci . i ni

vpuni xservi ces. i ni and
vpwi ndowsser vi ces. i ni

sd_access. exe

vp_nmappi ngs. sql

Service Desk product
pat h\ dat a_exchange\ confi g

Service Desk product
pat h\ dat a_exchange\ confi g

Servi ce Desk product path\bin

runs in repository account to add

import mapping to database.

VantagePoint Server - Windows Platform

File

sd_event. exe

sd_event. i ni

Vpw Sd. vbs

gueuect | . exe
enqueue. exe
dequeue. exe

Moni tor Service Desk logfile
(policy)

Default Location

Vant agePoi nt Product
Pat h\ bi n\t ool s

Vant agePoi nt Product
Pat h\ bi n\t ool s

Vant agePoi nt Product
Pat h\ bi n\t ool s

Vant agePoi nt Product
Pat h\ bi n\t ool s

VPW database

Chapter 6

133



Troubleshooting
Troubleshooting Information

Default Location

VPW database

VPW database

VPW database

Table 6-12 VantagePoint Server - Windows Platform
File
Monitor sd_event logfile
(policy)
Forward nessages to Service
Desk (policy)
Forward message changes to
Servi ce Desk (policy)
Table 6-13 VantagePoint Server - UNIX Platform

File
sd_event . i ni
sd_event

sd_event. shin Trouble
Ticket Interface

sd_event. sh
sd_eventins. sh
sd_eventins. pl

get _vp_attributes

Default Location
[ opt/ OV/ SDY bi n
[ opt/ OV/ SDY bi n

VantagePoint database

[ opt/ OV/ bi n/ OpCJ extern_intf
[ opt/ OVI bi n/ OpCJ extern_intf
[ opt/ OVI bi n/f o/ extern_intf
[ opt/ OVI bi n/f OpCJ extern_intf

134

Chapter 6



A

agent, 105
architecture, 26
attributes

VPO Windows, 59

B
bin folder in path, 48

C

calling Service Desk
concept, 29
use case, 118
VPO Windows, 118
creating rules, 91

D
database rules, 60, 88

database rules,creating, 91

demo database, 35

deploying forward policy, 70

deploying opcmsg, 71

E

environment variable
Service Desk, 47, 77
VPO, 68
error messages, 126
extractor
modifying, 69
VPO Windows, 69

F

forwarding policy
deploying, 70
modifying, 70

G

generating messages in Service Desk

concept, 30
VPO UNIX, 122
VPO Windows, 122

H

HTML service viewer
VPO UNIX, 41
VPO Windows, 38

Index

|
import mapping
modifying, 58, 87
importing nodes, 49, 77
concept, 28
creating manually, 54, 81
VPO UNIX, 79
VPO Windows, 51, 108
importing services, 55
VPO UNIX, 82, 109
VPO Windows, 55, 109
installing
demo database, 35
hpovsd depot, 40
HTML service viewer, VPO UNIX, 41
HTML service viewer, VPO Windows, 38
Service Desk server, 33

L
log files, 126

M

making SD user in VPO, 102
manually forwarding events

concept, 29

smart action, 65, 113, 122

VPO UNIX, 113
modifying extractor, 69
modifying forward policy, 70
modifying message source templates, 104
monitoring Service Desk

concept, 30

VPO Windows, 124
moving applications to user bank, 103
multiple servers, 43

o
opcmsg, 71

P

path
Service Desk, 47, 77
VPO, 68

R

reflecting updates
concept, 29
VPO UNIX, 112

135



Index

VPO Windows, 112 W
rules, 60, 88 WBEM data source, 51

S

sd_event.ini, 69
sending acknowledgments
concept, 29
troubleshooting, 127
use case, 116
VPO UNIX, 117
VPO Windows, 116
sending annotations
concept, 29
troubleshooting, 127
use case, 114
VPO UNIX, 115
VPO Windows, 114
sending events
concept, 28
VPO UNIX, 110
VPO Windows, 110
servers, multiple, 43
Service Desk, 29
SDDateForm.exe, 48
smart actions, 65, 93

T

testing data, 128
troubleshooting, 126

\Y

viewing configuration items, 118
viewing service statuses
concept, 30
smart action, 92
use case, 119
VPO UNIX, 120
VPO Windows, 119
VPO UNIX
agent, 105
attribute mapping, 58
configuration, 99
creating user, 102
importing nodes, 79
installing integration, 40
VPO Windows
attribute mapping, 59
configuration, 46, 68
importing nodes, 51

136



	Preface
	1 Introduction
	The Architecture
	Integration Possibilities
	Importing Nodes and Services into Service Desk
	Sending Events From VantagePoint
	Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint
	Manually Forward Events To Service Desk
	Sending Annotations and Acknowledgments
	Viewing Service Desk CIs from VantagePoint
	Viewing VantagePoint Service State From a Browser
	Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service Desk
	Monitoring Service Desk and Integration Processes
	Suppressing Messages


	2 Installation
	Requirements
	Installation Overview
	Installing on the Service Desk Server
	Installing Demo Data

	VantagePoint for Windows Server
	Installing the HTML Service Viewer

	VantagePoint for UNIX Server
	Installing Files in the HPOVSD Depot

	Multiple VantagePoint Servers

	3 VPO for Windows and Service Desk Configuration
	Overview
	Creating a VantagePoint Server Account
	Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk
	Importing Nodes Into Service Desk
	Manually Creating a Configuration Item
	Importing Services Into Service Desk
	Modifying the Import Mapping for Events
	Mapping Event Information for Windows
	Configuring Database Rules
	View VantagePoint State from Service Desk
	Generate a VantagePoint Message from Service Desk

	VantagePoint for Windows
	Setting the Environment Variable for VantagePoint
	Modifying the Configurable Extractor File
	Modifying the Forwarding Policy
	Deploying the Forwarding Policies
	Deploying the Monitoring Policies
	Deploying Opcmsg to Service Desk Clients
	Configuring VantagePoint Tools
	Viewing Service Desk CIs from VantagePoint


	4 VP UNIX and Service Desk Configuration
	Overview
	Creating a VantagePoint Server Account
	Setting the Environment Variable for Service Desk
	Importing Nodes Into Service Desk
	Manually Creating a Configuration Item
	Importing VantagePoint for UNIX Services
	Modifying the Import Mapping for Events
	Configuring Database Rules
	viewing service statuses:smart action
	Manually Send a Message to VantagePoint
	Configuring Service Desk for Outage Planning

	VantagePoint for UNIX
	Modifying the Configurable Extractor File
	Configuring VantagePoint for Outage Planning
	Making Service Desk a VantagePoint User
	Moving the Service Desk Application to an Operator
	Modifying the Message Source Templates
	Deploying the Monitoring Policies
	Configuring the Service Desk Agent


	5 User Tasks
	Importing Nodes into Service Desk
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Importing Services and Relations
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Sending Events From VantagePoint
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Reflecting Updates Done in VantagePoint
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Manually Forwarding Messages
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Sending Annotations to VantagePoint
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Sending Acknowledgments to VantagePoint
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Viewing Service Desk CIs from VantagePoint
	VantagePoint for Windows - View Configuration Items

	Viewing VantagePoint Service State
	VantagePoint on Windows
	VantagePoint on UNIX

	Generating a VantagePoint Message From Service Desk
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX

	Suppressing Messages in Service Desk
	Monitoring Service Desk Processes
	VantagePoint for Windows
	VantagePoint for UNIX


	6 Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting Information
	Potential Windows Error Messages
	UNIX Log Files
	Acknowledgments and Annotations on VantagePoint for UNIX
	Mkoutage Outage Planning
	Tips for Demonstrations and Testing
	Integration Item Reference List
	Installation Reference Tables



